RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36831	
ESCRIPTION: Dis	stribution Sales	STATUS: A
EFFECTIVE DATE: (02/28/2023 ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:	RECEIVED DATE: 04/06/2023
	אדיגער איזערע איז איזערע איז איזערע איז איזערע איז איזערע איזערע איזערע איזערע איזערע איזערע איזערע איזערע איז איזערע איזערע	
	INACTIVE DATE:	OPERATOR NO: 622957
BILLS RENDERED:	INACTIVE DATE:	
RATE SCHEDULE		
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION	
Rate Case Exp. Sur.		
	APPLICABILITY This schedule is applicable to an	ny customer served under residential
	or commercial rate schedules in the incorporate	ed and unincorporated areas served by
	Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (Onalas	ska or the Company), filed on August
	31, 2022, Docket No. OS-22-00010576. This sched	
	expenses and shall be in effect beginning on or	c atter, 2023.
	MONTHLY RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE The rate pa	ayable shall be \$0.87 per Mcf as a
	separate line item on the customers bill. Pursu	
	OS-22-00010576 Onalaska is authorized to recove	er a total of \$38,900 in rate case
	expenses from customers identified by a surchar	rge at the rate of \$0.87 per Mcf for
	a period of approximately 24 months commencing	
	expenses in the amount of \$38,900 are recovered	1.
	RULES AND REGULATIONS Service under this schedu	le shall be furnished in accordance
	with the Companys General Rules and Regulations	; as such rules may be amended from
	time to time. A copy of the Companys General R	Rules and Regulations may be obtained
	from the Companys office located at 647 Highway	7 356 South, Onalaska, TX 77360.
	COMPLIANCE FILING: The Company shall file an an	unual report with the Railroad
	Commission of Texas (Commission) on or before A	_
	showing the beginning balance of the unrecovere	ed rate case expense at January 1st,
	the amount recovered by customer class by month	n during the previous calendar year
	and the ending balance as of December 31st. Upo	on completion of the recovery,
	Onalaska shall file a final rate case expense r	
	billing cycle recovered from customers. No inte	
	outstanding balance. Compliance reports for th	
	GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the followin Oversight and Safety Division Gas Services Dep	
	P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711-2967	Sarement Natioad Commission of 18X8S
Tax Rider		
	APPLICABILITY: This Rider is applicable to any	incorporated customer served under
	residential and commercial rate schedules serve	_
	Corporation (the Company). The Company shall co	ollect from customers on each monthly
	bill an amount equal to the taxes, fees and oth	her charges imposed by regulatory or
Other Surcharges	governmental authorities.	
Street Sarcharyes		
	The Company shall collect from customers on eac	
	authorized by federal, state and local regulate applicable statutes, laws, regulations, ordinan	
	agreements.	ices, orders, rures, concracts, Of

RRC COID: 5766 C	COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36831
RATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
Payment	
	All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill.
Residential-Inc.	
	APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to general use by residential customers for heating, cooking, refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses. This schedule is not available for service to premises with an alternative supply of natural gas. This schedule is applicable to the incorporated municipality of Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (Onalaska or the Company). Service under this schedule is subject to the original jurisdiction of the municipality of Onalaska. Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations.
	MONTHLY RATE: MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE: \$25.00 Multiple metered customers will be assessed a single customer charge per month.
	MONTHLY COMMODITY RATE: The price payable by each residential customer for all consumption each month shall be \$14.69 per Mcf (Commodity Rate), subject to the Cost of Gas Adjustment and other adjustments set forth below.
	COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENT: The customers bill shall be adjusted upward (downward) based on the Companys Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause.
	TAXES: The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill an amount equal to the taxes, fees and other charges imposed by regulatory or governmental authorities through a Tax Rider on each customers bill.
	PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE: The Company shall recover a one-time annual fee as a surcharge to its existing rates for the Commissions Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee in the amount determined by the Commission for each service line reported to be in service at the end each calendar year, pursuant to Texas Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code 8.201.
	RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE: The Company shall recover approved rate case expenses through a surcharge on each customers bill in accordance with the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider. The surcharge will be collected on a per customer basis on each monthly bill.
	OTHER SURCHARGES: The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill other surcharges as authorized by federal, state and local regulatory authorities in accordance with applicable statutes, laws, regulations, ordinances, orders, rules, contracts, or agreements. PAYMENT: All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill.
Cost of Gas Adj.	
	A. APPLICABILITY: This Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause shall apply to all residential and commercial customers receiving natural gas service from Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (Onalaska or the Company).

TARMET CODE: DEC TARTER NO: 26831 SCHEDULE SCHEDULE SCHEDULE SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION S. DEFINITIONS: 1. Cost of Gas - The rate per billing unit or the total calculation under thin clause, considering of the commodity cost, a reconciliation component, and other purchased gas expenses. 2. Commodity Cost - The Cost of Purchased Gas an Hilplied by the Purchase Sales Bailo plus and dynamemic to any known and quantifiable under or over collection prior to the end of the reconciliation period. 3. Cost of Purchase Gas The section and cost for gas purchased by the Company from all sources where any least has a bail alleo include all resonable fees for services such as gethering, presention, fees, and narray encompany for the neoremeth of gas to the Company's city gate delivery point(s), and associated taxes. 4. Reconciliation Component 'The meanut to be returned to or recovered from nucleosers each south period ending with the production moth of Jane to deleramine the andit shall determine (3) the total amount parchased by the Company set under collection occurring during such welve month period. The audit of the total amount of orgeneration of the provisions of these costs for each backs moth period ending with the production moth of Jane to deleramine the anditional period and any other revenues or cellis received by the Company as a result of relevant gas purchased or general service customer during the period. (b) the revenues correcting received by the Company as a result of relevant gas purchases or general service during the period on the observice, or to dear of the control of the cost of das clause, (c) the total amount of refunds made to customera during the period on the cost of as clause. (c) the total amoun	RRC COID: 5766	COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
 SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION S. DEFINITIONS: 1. Cost of Gas - the rate per biling unit or the total calculation under this clause, consisting of the commodity cost, a reconciliation component, and other purchased gas expenses. C. Commodity Cost - The Cost of Purchased Gas multiplied by the Furchase Sales Ratio plus an adjustment for any known and quantifiable under or over collection prior to the end of the reconciliation period. C. Ost of Purchased Gas - the estimated cost for gas purchased by the Company from its supplier or the estimated weighted average cost for gas purchased by the Company from all sources where applicable. Such cost shall include all reasonable fees for services such as gathering, treating, processing, transportation, capacity and/or supply reservation fees, and storage necessary for the movement of gas to the Company's city gate delivery point(3), and associated taxes. Reconciliation Component ⁻ The amount to be returned to or recovered from customers each month from October through June as a result of the Reconciliation Audit. Reconciliation Audit - An annual review of the Company's books and records for each twelve month period ending with the production month of June to determine the amount of over or under collection occuring during such tay between on the provisions of these conversed from operation of the provisions of this cost of gas clause, (c) the total amount for idor gas purchased by the Company per Section 1(3) Cost of Purchased and synchremes or cardian conversion of the provisions of this cost of gas clause, (c) the total amount for idor gas purchased by the Company per sisten molis for an equilary dar elevant gas purchased to a (Jun) during the period in excess of five (5) percent of an Unaccounted Gas (LOG) during the period and any other revenues or credius received by the Company as a result of relevant gas purchased to gaveral as write to any converse second five (5) percent UG. Th	TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36831
 SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION S. DEFINITIONS: 1. Cost of Gas - the rate per biling unit or the total calculation under this clause, consisting of the commodity cost, a reconciliation component, and other purchased gas expenses. C. Commodity Cost - The Cost of Purchased Gas multiplied by the Furchase Sales Ratio plus an adjustment for any known and quantifiable under or over collection prior to the end of the reconciliation period. C. Ost of Purchased Gas - the estimated cost for gas purchased by the Company from its supplier or the estimated weighted average cost for gas purchased by the Company from all sources where applicable. Such cost shall include all reasonable fees for services such as gathering, treating, processing, transportation, capacity and/or supply reservation fees, and storage necessary for the movement of gas to the Company's city gate delivery point(3), and associated taxes. Reconciliation Component ⁻ The amount to be returned to or recovered from customers each month from October through June as a result of the Reconciliation Audit. Reconciliation Audit - An annual review of the Company's books and records for each twelve month period ending with the production month of June to determine the amount of over or under collection occuring during such tay between on the provisions of these conversed from operation of the provisions of this cost of gas clause, (c) the total amount for idor gas purchased by the Company per Section 1(3) Cost of Purchased and synchremes or cardian conversion of the provisions of this cost of gas clause, (c) the total amount for idor gas purchased by the Company per sisten molis for an equilary dar elevant gas purchased to a (Jun) during the period in excess of five (5) percent of an Unaccounted Gas (LOG) during the period and any other revenues or credius received by the Company as a result of relevant gas purchased to gaveral as write to any converse second five (5) percent UG. Th		
 B. DEFINITIONS: 1. Cost of Gas - The rate per billing unit or the total calculation under this clause, consisting of the commodity cost, a reconciliation component, and other purchased gas expense. C. Commodity Cost - The Cost of Purchased Gas multiplied by the Purchase Sales Ratio plus an adjustment for any known and quantificable under or over collection prior to the end of the reconciliation period. Cost of Purchased Gas - The estimated weighted average cost for gas purchased by the Company from its supplier or the estimated weighted average cost for gas purchased by the Company from its aupplier or the estimated weighted average cost shall include not only the purchase commodity cost of natural gas, but shall also include all reasonable fees for services such as gatherings, transportation, capacity and/or supply reservation fees, and storage necessary for the movement of gas to the Company's city gate delivery point(s), and associated taxes. Reconciliation Component ' the amount to be returned to or recovered from customers each menth from October through June as a result of the Reconciliation Audit. Reconciliation Audit - An annual review of the Company's books and records for each twelve month period and my other revenues received from operation of the provisions of this cost of gas clause, (c) the total amount of refunds made to customers during the period, (b) the revenues received from operation of the Company as a result of relevant age my chases of purchased. Purchase/Sales Ratio - A ratio determinent during the total amount of refunds made to customers during the period and my other revenues or credits received by the Company as a result of relevant age suprehased by dividing the total volumes period. For the purpose of this cost of gas clause, if the total amount of refunds made to customers during the period and my other revenues or credits received by the Company as a result of relevant age suprehased by dividing the total volumes period. For	RATE SCHEDULE	
<pre>under this clause, consisting of the commodity cost, a reconciliation component, and other purchased gas expenses. 2. Commodity Cost - The Cost of Purchased Gas multiplied by the Purchase Sales Ratio plus an adjuatment for any known and quantifiable under or over collection prior to the end of the reconciliation period. 3. Cost of Purchased Gas - The estimated cost for gas purchased by the Company from all sources where applicable. Such cost shall include not only the purchase commodity cost of natural gas, but shall also include all reasonable fees for services such as gatherigng, treating, processing, transportation, copacity and/or supply reservation fees, and storage necessary for the movement of gas to the Company's city gate delivery point(s), and associated taxes. 4. Reconciliation Component ' The amount to be returned to or recovered from customers each mont from October through June as a result of the Reconciliation Audit. 5. Reconciliation Audit - An annual review of the Company's books and records for each twelve month period ending with the production month of June to determine the amount of over or under collection occurring during such twelve month period. The audit shall determine: (a) the total amount paid for gas purchased by the Company per Section S(3) Cost of gas clause, (c) the total amount of refinds made to customers during the period and any urchases or operation of the provisions of this cost of gas clause, (c) the total amount for finds made to customers during the period and any urchases or operation of the provisions of the excess of five (5) percent of purchases. 6. Purchase/Sales Ratio - A ratio determined by dividing the total volumes purchased for general service customers during the same period. For the purpose of this computation all volumes shall be stated at 14.65 psis. Such ratio as determined shall in no event exceed five (12) month period ending June 30 by the sum of the volumes solid to enseral service customers during the same period. For the purpose of this computa</pre>	SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
payments, or charges provided for herein or as approved by the regulatory authority, (d) an adjustment, if necessary, for LUG during the period in excess of five (5) percent of purchases.	SCHEDULE ID	 B. DEFINITIONS: 1. Cost of Gas - The rate per billing unit or the total calculation under this clause, consisting of the commodity cost, a reconciliation component, and other purchased gas expenses. C. Commodity Cost - The Cost of Furchased Gas multiplied by the Purchase Sales Ratio plus an adjustment for any known and quantifiable under or over collection prior to the end of the reconciliation period. Cost of Purchased Gas - The estimated cost for gas purchased by the Company from its supplier or the estimated weighted average cost for gas purchased by the Company from all sources where applicable. Such cost shall include not only the purchase cosmodity cost of natural gas, but shall also include all reasonable fees for services such as gathering, treating, processing, transportation, capacity and/or supply reservation fees, and storage necessary for the movement of gas to the Company's city gate delivery point(s), and associated taxes. Reconciliation Componet 'The amount to be returned to or recovered from customers each month from October through June as a result of the Reconciliation Audit. Reconciliation Audit - An annual review of the Company's books and records for each twelve month period ending with the production month of June to determine the amount of over or under collection occurring during such twelve month period. The audit shall determine: (a) the total amount paid for gas purchased by the Company per Section B(3) Cost of Purchased Gas to provide service to its general service customers during the period, (b) the revenues received for on operation of the provisions of this cost of gas clause, (c) the total amount of refunds made to customers during the period and any other revenues accident of the Song due to the Company as a result of relevant gas purchases or operation of this Cost of Gas Clause, and (d) an adjutment, if necessary, for Lost and Unaccounted Gas (LUG) during the period in excess of five (5) percent tor purchased to 14.65 paia. Such r
five (5) percent of purchases.		
8. General service customers - those customers served under the Residential and Commercial rate schedules.		five (5) percent of purchases. 8. General Service Customers - those customers served under the Residential and

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36831
ARIT CODE. D3	
RATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
	C. COST OF GAS: In addition to the cost of service as provided under its general service rate schedules, the Company shall bill each general service customer for the Cost of Gas incurred during the billing period. The Cost of Gas shall be clearly identified on each customer bill. The monthly Cost of Gas billed to customers shall be filed with appropriate regulatory authority no later than thirty (30) days after the adjustment is applied to customer bills. To satisfy this requirement with the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission), the Cost of Gas shall be filed with the Commission as a monthly Purchased Gas Adjustment filing as required by Texas Administrative Code 7.315.
	D. DETERMINATION AND APPLICATION OF THE RECONCILIATION COMPONENT: If the Reconciliation Audit reflects either an over recovery or under recovery of revenues, such amount, plus or minus the amount of interest calculated pursuant to Section E. PAYMENT FOR FUNDS, if any, shall be divided by the general service sales volumes, adjusted for the effects of weather for the period beginning with the October billing cycle last preceding through the June billing cycle. The Reconciliation Component so determined to collect any revenue shortfall or to return any excess revenue shall be applied for a nine (9) month period beginning with the next following October billing cycle and continuing through the next following June billing cycle at which time it will terminate until a new Reconciliation Component is determined
	E. PAYMENT FOR FUNDS: If, on the average, the Company had over-collected during the period, it shall credit into the Reconciliation Account during September an amount equal to the average balance multiplied by a percentage representing interest. This percentage shall be the same interest rate percentage that is set annually by the Public Utility Commission of Texas for Customer Deposits. If on the average, the Company had under-collected during the period, it shall debit into the Reconciliation Account during September an amount equal to the average balance multiplied by a percentage representing interest. This percentage shall be the same interest rate percentage that is set annually by the Public Utility Commission of Texas for Customer Deposits.
	F. ANNUAL COST OF GAS RECONCILIATION REPORT: The Company shall file an Annual Cost of Gas Reconciliation Report with the Regulatory Authority, which shall include but not necessarily be limited to: (a) The tabulation of volumes of gas purchased and costs incurred listed by account or type of gas, supplier, and source by month for the 12 months ending June 30th. (b) A tabulation of gas units sold to its customers by customer class and related the revenues produced by the operation of the Companys Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause. (c) A tabulation of all other costs and refunds made during the year and their effect on the Cost of Gas Adjustment to date. (d) A tabulation of uncollectible cost of gas during the period and its effect on the Cost of Gas Adjustment to date. If the Regulatory Authority thereafter determines that an adjustment to the Reconciliation Component is required, such adjustment shall be included in the reconciliation component for the next annual Reconciliation Audit following the date of such determination.

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36831
ATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
	G. REPORTS TO THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS: The annual report required in this
	Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause shall be filed with the Commission electronically at
	GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the following address: Director of Oversight and
	Safety Division Gas Services Department Railroad Commission of Texas P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711-2967.
PS Reg. Prog. Fee	Austin, 1A 70711 2507.
	PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE: Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation
	(the Company) shall recover a one-time annual fee as a surcharge to its existing
	rates for the Railroad Commission of Texass (Commission) Pipeline Safety and
	Regulatory Program Fee in the amount determined by the Commission for each service
	line reported to be in service at the end each calendar year, pursuant to Texas
	Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code 8.201.
	COMPLIANCE: Compliance Report. The Company shall file an annual pipeline safety fee
	report no later than 90 days after the last billing cycle in which the pipeline
	safety and regulatory program fee surcharge is billed to customers. The Company
	shall file the report with the Commission addressed to the Director of Oversight
	and Safety Division, Gas Services Department, referencing Docket No. OS-22-
	00010576, and titling the report Pipeline Safety Fee Recovery Report. The report
	shall incluude the folowing: a) the pipeline safety fee amount paid to the
	Commission; b) the unit rate and total amount of the surcharge billed to each
	customer; c) the date or dates the surcharge was billed to customers; and d) the
	total amount collected from customers from the surcharge. The report should be
	filed electronically to the Commission at GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the
	following address: Compliance Filing: Director of Oversight and Safety Division Gas
	Services Department Railroad Commission of Texas P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711-
	2967

None

CUSTOMERS							
RRC CUSTOME	r no	CONFIDEN	TIAL?	BILLING UNIT	PGA	CURRENT CHARGE	PGA EFFECTIVE DATE
	37738	Ν		Mcf		\$4.0730	05/01/2023
CUSTOMER 1	NAME	Onalaska	Residential	Incorporated	Customers		
	37738	N		Mcf		\$4.0920	06/01/2023
CUSTOMER 1	NAME	Onalaska	Residential	Incorporated	Customers		
	37738	N		Mcf		\$3.2340	08/01/2023
CUSTOMER 1	NAME	Onalaska	Residential	Incorporated	Customers		
	37738	N		Mcf		\$2.8370	07/01/2023
CUSTOMER 1	NAME	Onalaska	Residential	Incorporated	Customers		
	37738	N		Mcf		\$4.4610	04/01/2023
CUSTOMER 1	NAME	Onalaska	Residential	Incorporated	Customers		

RRC COID: 57	66 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36831
REASONS FOR FILIN	G
NI	SW?: Y
RRC DOCKET I	MO: GUD Docket No.10576
CITY ORDINANCE N	10:
AMENDMENT (EXPLA	IN): Settlement Agreement
OTHER (EXPLA	IN): To correct Q of S files.
SERVICES	
TYPE OF SERVICE	SERVICE DESCRIPTION
A	Residential Sales
OTHER TYPE DES	CRIPTION
PREPARER - PERSON	N FILING
RRC NO:	993 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:
FIRST NAME:	Sidney MIDDLE: L. LAST NAME: Chance, Jr.
TITLE:	General Manager
ADDRESS LINE 1:	1598 FM 3459
ADDRESS LINE 2:	
CITY:	Onalaska STATE: TX ZIP: 77360 ZIP4:
AREA CODE:	936 PHONE NO: 646-5393 EXTENSION:

RRC COID:	5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36831
CURTAILMENT	' PLAN
PLAN ID	DESCRIPTION
OCP	 Description Curtailment Plan 7.455 Curtailment Standards (a) Definitions. The following words and terms, when used in this section, shall have the following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise. (1) Balancing authorityThe Electric Reliability Council of Texas or other responsible entity that integrates resource plans ahead of time, maintains electricity demand and resource balance within a balancing authority area, and supports interconnection frequency in real time for a power region in Texas. (2) CommissionThe Railroad Commission of Texas. (3) Curtailment eventWhen a gas utility determines that its ability to deliver gas may become inadequate to support continuous service to firm customers on its system and it reduces deliveries to one or more firm customers. For the purposes of this section, an interruption of delivery or service to interruptible gas customers does not constitute a curtailment event. Prior to reducing deliveries to one or more firm customers, a gas utility interrupts deliveries to interruptible customers pursuant to mutually agreed upon contracts and/or tariffs. (4) Electric generation facilitiesFacilities registered with the applicable balancing authority including bulk power system assets, co-generation facilities, distributed generation, and or backup power systems. (5) Firm or firm deliveriesNatural gas deliveries that are described as firm under a contract or tariff. (6) Gas utilityAn entity that operates a natural gas transmission pipeline system scal to interruptible customers by bus other people may congregate in an emergency, such as schools and places of worship. A human needs customer also includes small commercial customers that cannot practicably be curtailed without curtailing human needs. (8) Applicability. This section takes effect on September 1, 2022. This section applies when any gas utility experiences a curtailment event, the gas utility shal
	(c) Priorities. (1) Unless a gas utility has an approved curtailment plan pursuant to subsection (d) of this section, a gas utility shall apply the following priorities in descending order during a
	 (A) firm deliveries to human needs customers and firm deliveries of natural gas to local distribution systems which serve human needs customers; (B) firm deliveries to electric generation facilities;
	(C) firm deliveries to electric generation facilities, (C) firm deliveries to industrial and commercial users of the minimum natural gas required to prevent physical harm and/or ensure critical safety to the plant facilities, to plant personnel, or the public when such protection cannot be achieved through the use of an

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36831 alternate fuel; (D) firm deliveries of natural gas to small industrials and regular commercial loads that use less than 3,000 Mcf per day; (E) firm deliveries to large industrial and commercial users for fuel or as a raw material where an alternate fuel or raw material cannot be used and operation and plant production would be curtailed or shut down completely when natural gas is curtailed; (F) firm deliveries to large industrial and commercial users for fuel or as a raw material where an alternate fuel or raw material can be used and operation and plant production would be curtailed or shut down completely when natural gas is curtailed; and (G) firm deliveries to customers that are not covered by the priorities listed in subparagraphs (A) - (F) of this paragraph. (2) Deliveries to customers within the same priority on the portion of the system which is subject to curtailment shall be curtailed to the extent practicable on a pro rata basis according to scheduled quantities. If a customer's end-use requirements fall under two or more priorities, then such requirements must be treated separately when applying this schedule of priorities to the extent practicable. Transportation customers have equivalent end-use priorities as sales customers. (3) When applying the priorities of this section, a gas utility may rely on the representations of its customers and/or their end users regarding the nature of customers' deliveries. (d) Curtailment plans. Order 489 and any curtailment plan approved by the Commission prior to the effective date of this section is superseded by this section. A gas utility may file its own curtailment plan for approval with the Oversight and Safety Division. A gas utility shall follow the priorities listed in subsection (c) of this section unless and until the gas utility has an approved curtailment plan on file with the Commission. The first three priorities in any individual curtailment plan must be consistent with the first three priorities listed in subsection (c)(1)(A) - (C) and (2) of this section. A gas utility shall provide to its customers notice of an application for a curtailment plan. A gas utility shall provide notice on the same day the gas utility files its application with the Commission. The gas utility may provide notice by hand delivery, by first class, certified, registered mail, commercial delivery service, electronic methods, or by such other manner as the Commission may require. The notice shall be in the form prescribed by the Commission. The Oversight and Safety Division may administratively approve the curtailment plan if no request for hearing is filed within thirty days of such notice. The Commission shall set the matter for hearing if it receives a timely request for hearing from a customer of the gas utility. (e) Required tariff filings. Within 90 days of the effective date of this section, each gas utility shall electronically file with the Commission, in the manner prescribed by the Commission, tariffs that shall include either: (1) the curtailment priorities as specified in this section; or (2) a curtailment plan approved by the Commission as specified in subsection (d) of this section., (f) Curtailment emergency contact information. Each gas utility shall maintain current curtailment emergency contact information with the Commission and shall submit curtailment emergency contact information on or before November 1 of each year. LINE EXTENSION POLICY POLICY ID DESCRIPTION

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36831 QUALITY OF SERVICE QUAL_SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY-1 SECTION 7.45. QUALITY OF SERVICE

For gas utility service to residential and small commercial customers, the following minimum service standards shall be applicable in unincorporated areas. In addition, each gas distribution utility is ordered to amend its service rules to include said minimum service standards within the utility service rules applicable to residential and small commercial customers within incorporated areas, but only to the extent that said minimum service standards do not conflict with standards lawfully established within a particular municipality for a gas distribution utility. Said gas distribution utility shall file service rules incorporating said minimum service standards with the Railroad Commission and with the municipalities in the manner prescribed by law.

(1) Continuity of service.

(A) Service interruptions.

(i) Every gas utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. When interruptions occur, the utility shall reestablish service within the shortest possible time consistent with prudent operating principles so that the smallest number of customers are affected.

(ii) Each utility shall make reasonable provisions to meet emergencies resulting from failure of service, and each utility shall issue instructions to its employees covering procedures to be followed in the event of an emergency in order to prevent or mitigate interruption or impairment of service.

(iii) In the event of national emergency or local disaster resulting in disruption of normal service, the utility may, in the public interest, interrupt service to other customers to provide necessary service to civil defense or other emergency service agencies on a temporary basis until normal service to these agencies can be restored.

(B) Record of interruption. Except for momentary interruptions which do not cause a major disruption of service, each utility shall keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and scheduled. This record shall show the cause of interruptions, date, time duration, location, approximate number of customers affected, and, in cases of emergency interruptions, the remedy and steps taken to prevent recurrence.

(C) Report to Commission. The Commission shall be notified in writing within 48 hours of interruptions in service affecting the entire system or any major division thereof lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also state the cause of such interruptions. If any service interruption is reported to the Commission otherwise (for example, as a curtailment report or safety report), such other report is sufficient to comply with the terms of this paragraph.

(2) Customer relations.

(A) Information to customers. Each utility shall:

(i) maintain a current set of maps showing the physical locations of its facilities. All

RRC COID:	5766	COMPANY	NAME:	ONALASKA	WATER	& GA	S SUP	PLY			
TARIFF CODE:	DS	RRC	TARIFF NO:	36831							
	(distributio	on facilitie	es shall be	labeled	to ir	dicate	the size	or any	pertinent	information

which will accurately describe the utility's facilities. These maps, or such other maps as may be required by the regulatory authority, shall be kept by the utility in a central location and will be available for inspection by the regulatory authority during normal working hours. Each business office or service center shall have available up?to?date maps, plans, or records of its immediate area, with such other information as may be necessary to enable the utility to advise applicants and others entitled to the information as to the facilities available for serving that locality;

(ii) assist the customer or applicant in selecting the most economical rate schedule;

(iii) in compliance with applicable law or regulations, notify customers affected by a change in rates or schedule or classification;

(iv) post a notice in a conspicuous place in each business office of the utility where applications for service are received informing the public that copies of the rate schedules and rules relating to the service of the utility as filed with the Commission are available for inspection;

(v) upon request inform its customers as to the method of reading meters;

(vi) provide to new customers, at the time service is initiated or as an insert in the first billing, a pamphlet or information packet containing the following information. This information shall be provided in English and Spanish as necessary to adequately inform the customers; provided, however, the regulatory authority upon application and a showing of good cause may exempt the utility from the requirement that the information be provided in Spanish:

(I) the customer's right to information concerning rates and services and the customer's right to inspect or obtain at reproduction cost a copy of the applicable tariffs and service;

(II) the customer's right to have his or her meter checked without charge under paragraph (g) of this section, if applicable;

(III) the time allowed to pay outstanding bills;

(IV) grounds for termination of service;

(V) the steps the utility must take before terminating service;

(VI) how the customer can resolve billing disputes with the utility and how disputes and health emergencies may affect termination of service;

(VII) information on alternative payment plans offered by the utility;

(VIII) the steps necessary to have service reconnected after involuntary termination;

(IX) the appropriate regulatory authority with whom to register a complaint and how to contact such authority;

(X) the hours, addresses, and telephone numbers of utility offices where bills may

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

TARIFF CODE: DS**RRC TARIFF NO:** 36831

be paid and information may be obtained; and

 $({\tt XI})$ the customer's right to be instructed by the utility how to read his or her meter;

(vii) at least once each calendar year, notify customers that information is available upon request, at no charge to the customer, concerning the items listed in clause (vi)(I)?(XI) of this subparagraph. This notice may be accomplished by use of a billing insert or a printed statement upon the bill itself.

(B) Customer complaints. Upon complaint to the utility by residential or small commercial customers either at its office, by letter, or by telephone, the utility shall promptly make a suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the results thereof. It shall keep a record of all complaints which shall show the name and address of the complainant, the date and nature of the complaint, and the adjustment or disposition thereof for a period of one year subsequent to the final disposition of the complaint.

(C) Utility response. Upon receipt of a complaint, either by letter or by telephone, from the regulatory authority on behalf of a customer, the utility shall make a suitable investigation and advise the regulatory authority and complainant of the results thereof. An initial response must be made by the next working day. The utility must make a final and complete response within 15 days from the date of the complaint, unless additional time is granted within the 15?day period. The Commission encourages all customer complaints to be made in writing to assist the regulatory authority in maintaining records of the quality of service of each utility; however, telephone communications will be acceptable.

(D) Deferred payment plan. The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan for delinquent residential accounts. If such a plan is offered, it shall conform to the following guidelines:

(i) Every deferred payment plan entered into due to the customer's inability to pay the outstanding bill in full must provide that service will not be discontinued if the customer pays current bills and a reasonable amount of the outstanding bill and agrees to pay the balance in reasonable installments until the bill is paid.

(ii) For purposes of determining reasonableness under these rules, the following shall be considered: size of delinquent account; customer's ability to pay; customer's payment history; time that the debt has been outstanding; reasons why debt has been outstanding; and other relevant factors concerning the circumstances of the customer.

(iii) A deferred payment plan, if reduced to writing, offered by a utility shall state, immediately preceding the space provided for the customer's signature and in bold?face print at least two sizes larger than any other used, that: "If you are not satisfied with this agreement, do not sign. If you are satisfied with this agreement, you give up your right to dispute the amount due under the agreement except for the utility's failure or refusal to comply with the terms of this agreement."

(iv) A deferred payment plan may include a one?time 5.0% penalty for late payment on the original amount of the outstanding bill with no prompt payment discount allowed except in cases where the outstanding bill is unusually high as a result of the utility's error (such as

RC COID: 57	66 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36831
	an inaccurately estimated bill or an incorrectly read meter). A deferred payment plan shall
	not include a finance charge.
	(v) If a customer for utility service has not fulfilled terms of a deferred payment
	agreement or refuses to sign the same if it is reduced to writing, the utility shall have the
	right to disconnect pursuant to disconnection rules herein and, under such circumstances, it
	shall not be required to offer a subsequent negotiation of a deferred payment agreement prior
	to disconnection.
	(vi) Any utility which institutes a deferred payment plan shall not refuse a customer
	participation in such a program on the basis of race, color, creed, sex, marital status, age
	or any other form of discrimination prohibited by law.
QTY-2	
2	(E) Delayed payment of bills by elderly persons.
	(i) Applicability. This subparagraph applies only to:
	(I) a utility that assesses late payment charges on residential customers and that suspends
	service before the 26th day after the date of the bill for which collection action is taken;
	(II) utility bills issued on or after August 30, 1993; and
	(III) an elderly person, as defined in subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph, who is a residential customer and who occupies the entire premises for which a delay is requested.
	(ii) Definitions.
	(I) Elderly person??A person who is 60 years of age or older.
	(II) Utility??A gas utility or municipally owned utility, as defined in Texas Utilities Code
	''101.003(7), 101.003(8), and 121.001?121.006.
	(III) An elderly person may request that the utility implement the delay for either the most
	recent utility bill or for the most recent utility bill and each subsequent utility bill.
	(iv) On request of an elderly person, a utility shall delay without penalty the payment date
	of a bill for providing utility services to that person until the 25th day after the date on
	which the bill is issued.
	(v) The utility may require the requesting person to present reasonable proof that the perso
	is 60 years of age or older.
	(vi) Every utility shall notify its customers of this delayed payment option no less often than yearly. A utility may include this notice with other information provided pursuant to
	subparagraph (A) of this paragraph.
	(3) Refusal of service.
	(A) Compliance by applicant. Any utility may decline to serve an applicant for whom servic
	is available from previously installed facilities until such applicant has complied with the
	state and municipal regulations and approved rules and regulations of the utility on file wit
	the Commission governing the service applied for or for the following reasons.
	(i) Applicant's facilities inadequate. If the applicant's installation or equipment is
	known to be hazardous or of such character that satisfactory service cannot be given.

RC COID: 5	766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE: D	S RRC TARIFF NO: 36831
	service as that applied for; provided, however, that in the event the indebtedness of the
	applicant for service is in dispute, the applicant shall be served upon complying with the
	applicable deposit requirement.
	(iii) Refusal to make deposit. For refusal to make a deposit if applicant is required to mal
	a deposit under these rules.
	(B) Applicant's recourse. In the event that the utility shall refuse to serve an applican
	under the provisions of these rules, the utility must inform the applicant of the basis of i
	refusal and that the applicant may file a complaint with the municipal regulatory authority
	Commission, whichever is appropriate.
	(C) Insufficient grounds for refusal to serve. The following shall not constitute
	sufficient cause for refusal of service to a present customer or applicant:
	(i) delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises to be served
	(1) definiquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises to be served
	(ii) failure to pay for merchandise or charges for non-utility service purchased from the
	utility;
	(iii) failure to pay a bill to correct previous underbilling due to misapplication of rates
	more than six months prior to the date of application;
	(iv) violation of the utility's rules pertaining to operation of nonstandard
	equipment or unauthorized attachments which interfere with the service of others unless the
	customer has first been notified and been afforded reasonable opportunity to comply with the rules;
	(v) failure to pay a bill of another customer as guarantor thereof unless the guarantee was
	made in writing to the utility as a condition precedent to service; and
	(vi) failure to pay the bill of another customer at the same address except where
	the change of customer identity is made to avoid or evade payment of a utility bill.
	(4) Discontinuance of service.
	(N) The due date of the bill for utility genuine that he loss that 15 days of the
	(A) The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory
	authority. A bill for utility service is delinquent if unpaid by the due date.
	(B) A utility may offer an inducement for prompt payment of bills by allowing a discount in the amount of 5.0% for payment of bills within 10 days after their issuance. This provision
	shall not apply where it conflicts with existing orders or ordinances of the appropriate
	regulatory authority.

(C) A customer's utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid or a deferred payment plan pursuant to paragraph (2)(D) of this section has not been entered into within five working days after the bill has become delinquent and proper notice has been given. Proper notice consists of a deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36831

hand deliver to the customer at least five working days prior to the stated date of disconnection, with the words "Termination Notice" or similar language prominently displayed on the notice. The notice shall be provided in English and Spanish as necessary to adequately inform the customer, and shall include the date of termination, the hours, address, and telephone number where payment may be made, and a statement that if a health or other emergency exists, the utility may be contacted concerning the nature of the emergency and the relief available, if any, to meet such emergency.

(D) Utility service may be disconnected for any of the following reasons:

(i) failure to pay a delinquent account or failure to comply with the terms of a deferred payment plan for installment payment of a delinquent account;

(ii) violation of the utility's rules pertaining to the use of service in a manner which interferes with the service of others or the operation of nonstandard equipment, if a reasonable attempt has been made to notify the customer and the customer is provided with a reasonable opportunity to remedy the situation;

(iii) failure to comply with deposit or guarantee arrangements where required by paragraph (5) of this section;

(iv) without notice where a known dangerous condition exists for as long as the condition exists;

(v) tampering with the utility company's meter or equipment or bypassing the same.

(E) Utility service may not be disconnected for any of the following reasons:

(i) delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises;

(ii) failure to pay for merchandise or charges for nonutility service by the utility;

(iii) failure to pay for a different type or class of utility service unless fee for such service is included on the same bill;

(iv) failure to pay the account of another customer as guarantor thereof, unless the utility has in writing the guarantee as a condition precedent to service;

(v) failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling occurring due to any misapplication of rates more than six months prior to the current billings;

(vi) failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling due to any faulty metering, unless the meter has been tampered with or unless such underbilling charges are due;

(vii) failure to pay an estimated bill other than a bill rendered pursuant to an approved meter reading plan, unless the utility is unable to read the meter due to circumstances beyond its control.

(F) Unless a dangerous condition exists, or unless the customer requests disconnection, service shall not be disconnected on a day, or on a day immediately preceding a day, when

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36831 personnel of the utility are not available to the public for the purpose of making collections and reconnecting service. (G) No utility may abandon a customer without written approval from the regulatory authority. (H) No utility may discontinue service to a delinquent residential customer permanently residing in an individually metered dwelling unit when that customer establishes that discontinuance of service will result in some person residing at that residence becoming seriously ill or more seriously ill if the service is discontinued. Any customer seeking to avoid termination of service under this section must make a written request supported by a written statement from a licensed physician. Both the request and the statement must be received by the utility not more than five working days after the date of delinquency of the bill. The prohibition against service termination provided by this section shall last 20 days from the date of receipt by the utility of the request and statement or such lesser period as may be agreed upon by the utility and the customer. The customer who makes such request shall sign an installment agreement which provides for payment of such service along with timely

(5) Applicant deposit.

payments for subsequent monthly billings.

(A) Establishment of credit for residential applicants. Each utility may require a residential applicant for service to satisfactorily establish credit but such establishment of credit shall not relieve the customer from complying with rules for prompt payment of bills. Subject to these rules, a residential applicant shall not be required to pay a deposit:

(i) if the residential applicant has been a customer of any utility for the same kind of service within the last two years and is not delinquent in payment of any such utility service account and during the last 12 consecutive months of service did not have more than one occasion in which a bill for such utility service was paid after becoming delinquent and never had service disconnected for nonpayment;

(ii) if the residential applicant furnishes in writing a satisfactory guarantee to secure payment of bills for the service required; or

(iii) if the residential applicant furnishes in writing a satisfactory credit rating by appropriate means, including, but not limited to, the production of generally acceptable credit cards, letters of credit reference, the names of credit references which may be quickly and inexpensively contacted by the utility, or ownership of substantial equity.

(B) Reestablishment of credit. Every applicant who has previously been a customer of the utility and whose service has been discontinued for nonpayment of bills shall be required before service is rendered to pay all his amounts due the utility or execute a written deferred payment agreement, if offered, and reestablish credit as provided in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph.

(C) Amount of deposit and interest for residential service, and exemption from deposit.

(i) The required deposit shall not exceed an amount equivalent to one?sixth of the estimated annual billings. If actual use is at least twice the amount of the estimated

 RRC COID:
 5766
 COMPANY NAME:
 ONALASKA WATER & GAS
 SUPPLY

 TARIFF CODE:
 DS
 RRC TARIFF NO:
 36831

billings, a new deposit requirement may be calculated and an additional deposit may be required within two days. If such additional deposit is not made, the utility may disconnect service under the standard disconnection procedure for failure to comply with deposit requirements.

(ii) All applicants for residential service who are 65 years of age or older will be considered as having established credit if such applicant does not have an outstanding account balance with the utility or another utility for the same utility service which accrued within the last two years. No cash deposit shall be required of such applicant under these conditions.

(iii) Each utility which requires deposits to be made by its customers shall pay a minimum interest on such deposits according to the rate as established by law. If refund of deposit is made within 30 days of receipt of deposit, no interest payment is required. If the utility retains the deposit more than 30 days, payment of interest shall be made retroactive to the date of deposit.

(I) Payment of interest to the customer shall be annually or at the time the deposit is returned or credited to the customer's account.

(II) The deposit shall cease to draw interest on the date it is returned or credited to the customer's account.

(D) Deposits for temporary or seasonal service and for weekend or seasonal residences. The utility may require a deposit sufficient to reasonably protect it against the assumed risk, provided such a policy is applied in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner.

(E) Records of deposits.

- (i) The utility shall keep records to show:
- (I) the name and address of each depositor;
- (II) the amount and date of the deposit; and

(III) each transaction concerning the deposit.

(ii) The utility shall issue a receipt of deposit to each applicant from whom a deposit is received and shall provide means whereby a depositor may establish claim if the receipt is lost.

(iii) A record of each unclaimed deposit must be maintained for at least four years, during which time the utility shall make a reasonable effort to return the deposit.

(F) Refund of deposit.

(i) If service is not connected or after disconnection of service, the utility shall promptly and automatically refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest on the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for service furnished. The transfer of service from one premise to another within the service area of the utility shall not be deemed a disconnection within the meaning of these rules, and no additional deposit may be demanded unless permitted

RRC COID:	5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36831
	by these rules.
	(ii) When the customer has paid bills for service for 12 consecutive residential bills withou
	having service disconnected for nonpayment of bill and without having more than two occasions in which a bill was delinquent and when the customer is not delinquent in the payment of the current bills, the utility shall promptly and automatically refund the deposit plus accrued interest to the customer in the form of cash or credit to a customer's account.
QTY-3	
2 0	(G) Upon sale or transfer of utility or company. Upon the sale or transfer of any public
	utility or operating units thereof, the seller shall file with the Commission under oath, in addition to other information, a list showing the names and addresses of all customers served by such utility or unit who have to their credit a deposit, the date such deposit was made, the amount thereof, and the unpaid interest thereon.
	(H) Complaint by applicant or customer. Each utility shall direct its personnel engaged ir
	initial contact with an applicant or customer for service seeking to establish or reestablish
	credit under the provisions of these rules to inform the customer, if dissatisfaction is expressed with the utility's decision, of the customer's right to file a complaint with the
	regulatory authority thereon.
	(6) Billing.
	(A) Bills for gas service shall be rendered monthly, unless otherwise authorized or unless
	service is rendered for a period less than a month. Bills shall be rendered as promptly as possible following the reading of meters.
	(B) The customer's bill must show all the following information. The information must be
	arranged and displayed in such a manner as to allow the customer to compute his bill with the
	applicable rate schedule. The applicable rate schedule must be mailed to the customer on request of the customer. A utility may exhaust its present stock of nonconforming bill forms
	before compliance is required by this section:
	(i) if the meter is read by the utility, the date and reading of the meter at the beginning and end of the period for which rendered;
	(ii) the number and kind of units billed;
	(iii) the applicable rate schedule title or code;
	(iv) the total base bill;
	(v) the total of any adjustments to the base bill and the amount of adjustments per billing unit;
	(vi) the date by which the customer must pay the bill to get prompt payment discount;
	(vii) the total amount due before and after any discount for prompt payment within designated period;
	Page 17 of 92

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36831

(viii) a distinct marking to identify an estimated bill.

(C) Where there is good reason for doing so, estimated bills may be submitted, provided that an actual meter reading is taken at least every six months. For the second consecutive month in which the meter reader is unable to gain access to the premises to read the meter on regular meter reading trips, or in months where meters are not read otherwise, the utility must provide the customer with a postcard and request that the customer read the meter and return the card to the utility if the meter is of a type that can be read by the customer without significant inconvenience or special tools or equipment. If such a postcard is not received by the utility in time for billing, the utility may estimate the meter reading and render the bill accordingly.

(D) Disputed bills.

(i) In the event of a dispute between the customer and the utility regarding the bill, the utility must forthwith make such investigation as is required by the particular case and report the results thereof to the customer. If the customer wishes to obtain the benefits of clause (ii) of this subparagraph, notification of the dispute must be given to the utility prior to the date the bill becomes delinquent. In the event the dispute is not resolved, the utility shall inform the customer of the complaint procedures of the appropriate regulatory authority.

(ii) Notwithstanding any other subsection of this section, the customer shall not be required to pay the disputed portion of the bill which exceeds the amount of that customer's average usage for the billing period at current rates until the earlier of the following: resolution of the dispute or the expiration of the 60?day period beginning on the day the disputed bill is issued. For purposes of this section only, the customer's average usage for the billing period shall be the average of the customer's usage for the same billing period during the preceding two years. Where no previous usage history exists, the average usage shall be estimated on the basis of usage levels of similar customers and under similar conditions.

(7) Meters.

(A) Meter requirements.

(i) Use of meter. All gas sold by a utility must be charged for by meter measurements, except where otherwise provided for by applicable law, regulation of the regulatory authority, or tariff.

(ii) Installation by utility. Unless otherwise authorized by the regulatory authority, each utility must provide and install and will continue to own and maintain all meters necessary for measurement of gas delivered to its customers.

(iii) Standard type. No utility may furnish, set up, or put in use any meter which is not reliable and of a standard type which meets generally accepted industry standards; provided, however, special meters not necessarily conforming to such standard types may be used for investigation, testing, or experimental purposes.

(B) Meter records. Each utility must keep the following records:

 RRC COID:
 5766
 COMPANY NAME:
 ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

 TARIFF CODE:
 DS
 RRC TARIFF NO:
 36831

(i) Meter equipment records. Each utility must keep a record of all its meters, showing the customer's address and date of the last test.

(ii) Records of meter tests. All meter tests must be properly referenced to the meter record provided for therein. The record of each test made on request of a customer must show the identifying number and constants of the meter, the standard meter and other measuring devices used, the date and kind of test made, by whom made, the error (or percentage of accuracy) at each load tested, and sufficient data to permit verification of all calculations.

(iii) Meter readings??meter unit location. In general, each meter must indicate clearly the units of service for which charge is made to the customer.

(iv) Meter tests on request of customer.

(I) Each utility must, upon request of a customer, make a test of the accuracy of the meter serving that customer. The utility must inform the customer of the time and place of the test and permit the customer or his authorized representative to be present if the customer so desires. If no such test has been performed within the previous four years for the same customer at the same location, the test is to be performed without charge. If such a test has been performed for the same customer at the same location within the previous four years, the utility is entitled to charge a fee for the test not to exceed \$15 or such other fee for the testing of meters as may be set forth in the utility's tariff properly on file with the regulatory authority. The customer must be properly informed of the result of any test on a meter that serves him.

(II) Notwithstanding subclause (I) of this clause, if the meter is found to be more than nominally defective, to either the customer's or the utility's disadvantage, any fee charged for a meter test must be refunded to the customer. More than nominally defective means a deviation of more than 2.0% from accurate registration.

(v) Bill adjustments due to meter error.

(I) If any meter test reveals a meter to be more than nominally defective, the utility must correct previous readings consistent with the inaccuracy found in the meter for the period of either:

(-a-) the last six months; or

(-b-) the last test of the meter, whichever is shorter. Any resulting underbillings or overbillings are to be corrected in subsequent bills, unless service is terminated, in which event a monetary adjustment is to be made. This requirement for a correction may be foregone by the utility if the error is to the utility's disadvantage.

(II) If a meter is found not to register for any period of time, the utility may make a charge for units used but not metered for a period not to exceed three months previous to the time the meter is found not to be registering. The determination of amounts used but not metered is to be based on consumption during other like periods by the same customer at the same location, when available, and on consumption under similar conditions at the same

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

TARIFF CODE:DSRRC TARIFF NO:36831

location or of other similarly situated customers, when not available.

(8) New construction.

(A) Standards of construction. Each utility is to construct, install, operate, and maintain its plant, structures, equipment, and lines in accordance with the provisions of such codes and standards as are generally accepted by the industry, as modified by rule or regulation of the regulatory authority or otherwise by law, and in such manner to best accommodate the public and to prevent interference with service furnished by other public utilities insofar as practical.

(B) Line extension and construction charges. Every utility must file its extension policy. The policy must be consistent, nondiscriminatory, and is subject to the approval of the regulatory authority. No contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in the extension policy.

(C) Response to request for service. Every gas utility must serve each qualified applicant for service within its service area as rapidly as practical. As a general policy, those applications not involving line extensions or new facilities should be filled within seven working days. Those applications for individual residential service requiring line extensions should be filled within 90 days unless unavailability of materials or other causes beyond the control of the utility result in unavoidable delays. In the event that residential service is delayed in excess of 90 days after an applicant has met credit requirements and made satisfactory arrangements for payment of any required construction charges, a report must be made to the regulatory authority listing the name of the applicant, location, and cause for delay. Unless such delays are due to causes which are reasonably beyond the control of the utility, a delay in excess of 90 days may be found to constitute a refusal to serve. RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME:

ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36831 SERVICE CHARGES RRC CHARGE NO. CHARGE ID CHARGE AMOUNT SERVICE PROVIDED 308830 Ona-03 Reconnect/Restore Fee: to be collected to re-instate gas \$25.00 service after being terminated for nonpayment, temporary disconnect at customer request, disconnection for unsafe condition such as a gas leak, and light/re-light pilots 308831 Collection Call Fee: used to avoid Collection Trip Ona-04 Fee if collection done by phone, electronically or post office \$10.00 308832 Ona-05 Collection Trip Fee: used when Company employee is sent to customer for collection of payment for past due accounts \$15.00 308833 Ona-06 Return Check Fee: used for returned check due to insufficient funds \$30.00 Residential Excess Flor Valve: for installation of 308834 Ona-07 bypass and excess flow valve \$180.00 308835 Ona-08 Relocate Meter Fee: change of meter location at customer request under normal conditions. Normal conditions are those normally found in extending or installing gas lines without encountering obstacles or difficult conditions such as but not limited to street, road, and railroad crossings, lines under concrete, rocky areas, ponds/lakes or chronically wet areas. Fee is per foot plus any accrued costs. \$175.00 308836 Ona-09 Meter Tampering Fee: for unauthorized reconnection or other tampering with Company metering facilities or theft of gas service on customer premises. Fee plus cost of repairs and/or replacement of damaged facilities and installation of protective facilities. \$125.00 308837 Ona-10 Repair Damaged Meter & Regulator Fee: (\$30 + parts): to repair damaged meter and regulator plus any parts caused by customer \$30.00 308838 0na-11 Repair Damaged Meter & REgulator Fee in Excess (\$60 + \$60.00 parts): to repair damaged meter and regulator in excess of top cover and/or index such as damages beyond tightening or resealing caused by customer \$60.00 308839 Ona-12 Set Meter Existing Tap Fee: for replacing reinstalling meter and regulator on risers where the previous or current resident once asked for meter to be removed. Does not include membership or connection fees. \$235.00 308828 Ona-01 Membership Fee: a non-refundable fee which provides customers a voting right and the ability to be elected to the Board of Directors. The fee is required to be paid prior to connection or establishing service

RRC COID:	5766 COM	PANY NAME:	ONALASKA W	ATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS	RRC TARIFF NO:	36831	
				Residential \$100.00 Commercial \$100.00
308829	Ona-02			Service Tap Fees `Short Side: for new services that require \$300.00 tapping procedures on existing main plus any materials, road bores, and special conditions Service Tap Fee `Long Side: for new services that require \$350.00 tapping procedures on existing main plus any materials, road bores, and special conditions Commercial Service Tap Fee `Short Side: for new services \$300.00 that require tapping procedures on existing main plus any materials, road bores, and special conditions. Commercial Service Tap Fee `Long Side: for new services \$350.00 that require tapping procedures on existing main plus any materials, road bores, and special conditions.
308840	Ona-13			Commercial Excess Flor Valve/Curb Valve Fee: any new Commercial customer install will be charged at time of new meter request as well as any existing Commercial meter requesting an EFV or Curbvalve \$225.00
308841	Ona-14			Field Read of Meter Fee: Fee for when it is necessary for the Company to read the meter at a currently serviced location because of change in billable party \$25.00
308842	Ona-15			Change Regulator Pressure Fee: to change the pressure of the regulator upstream of Customers meter due to an increase in pressure required by Customer. Additional regulators required to reduce pressure downstream for Customers specific requirements shall be charged actual cost. \$55.00
308843	Ona-16			After Hours Connection Charge: for connection calls outside of normal business hours including observed holidays and weekends. \$70.00
308844	Ona-17			Facility Damage Service Call (\$45 + cost): for line strikes. \$45.00 Fee is per hour per employee dispatched during normal business hours plus cost of materials. For non-business hours fee is 1-1/2 times normal rate plus cost of materials. \$45.00+
308845	Ona-18			Pressure Test per Customer: pressure test requested by Customer \$50.00
308846	Ona-19			Residential Service Line Extension (\$ per foot): for service lines installed within customer property line (includes 1 poly line, tracer wire, labor and equipment). All risers and additional parts will be billed at cost to Customer. Company reserves the right to contract out any service line request to ensure install in a timely manner to be billed at cost with customer approval. \$5.50

RRC COID:	5766 COM	PANY NAME:	ONALASKA	WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS	RRC TARIFF NO:	36831	
308847	Ona-20			Labor Business Hours: for all service calls conducted
				during normal business hours. Normal business hours
				are 7:30am to 4:30pm, Monday through Friday. Minimum one hour. \$38.00
308849	Ona-22			Customer Requested Re-Read: for customer requested
				re-read at service address for possible discrepancies.
				If reading is found to be incorrect the charge will
				not be assessed. \$25.00

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36832	
SCRIPTION: Dist	cribution Sales	STATUS: A
	2/00/00/22	
EFFECTIVE DATE: 02	2/28/2023 ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:	RECEIVED DATE: 04/06/2023
GAS CONSUMED: N	AMENDMENT DATE:	OPERATOR NO: 622957
ILLS RENDERED: Y	INACTIVE DATE:	
ATE SCHEDULE		
CHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION	
ate Case Exp. Sur.		
	APPLICABILITY This schedule is applicable to any	v customer served under residential
	or commercial rate schedules in the incorporated	and unincorporated areas served by
	Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (Onalask	a or the Company), filed on August
	31, 2022, Docket No. OS-22-00010576. This schedu	-
	expenses and shall be in effect beginning on or	after, 2023.
	MONTHLY RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE The rate pay	vable shall be \$0.87 per Mcf as a
	separate line item on the customers bill. Pursua	_
	OS-22-00010576 Onalaska is authorized to recover	r a total of \$38,900 in rate case
	expenses from customers identified by a surcharg	ge at the rate of \$0.87 per Mcf for
	a period of approximately 24 months commencing _	
	expenses in the amount of \$38,900 are recovered.	
	RULES AND REGULATIONS Service under this schedul	le shall be furnished in accordance
	with the Companys General Rules and Regulations;	as such rules may be amended from
	time to time. A copy of the Companys General Ru	les and Regulations may be obtained
	from the Companys office located at 647 Highway	356 South, Onalaska, TX 77360.
	COMPLIANCE FILING: The Company shall file an ann	uual report with the Railroad
	Commission of Texas (Commission) on or before Ap	_
	showing the beginning balance of the unrecovered	I rate case expense at January 1st,
	the amount recovered by customer class by month	during the previous calendar year
	and the ending balance as of December 31st. Upor	n completion of the recovery,
	Onalaska shall file a final rate case expense re	
	billing cycle recovered from customers. No inter	
	outstanding balance. Compliance reports for the	
	GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the following Oversight and Safety Division Gas Services Depa	
	P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711-2967	ALCHENT RATIFORG COMMISSION OF TEXAS
ther Surcharges		
	The Company shall collect from customers on each	n monthly bill other surcharges as
	authorized by federal, state and local regulator	
	applicable statutes, laws, regulations, ordinanc	ces, orders, rules, contracts, or
	agreements.	
ayment		
	All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is	received within fifteen (15) days
	from the date of the bill.	
esidential-Uninc.		
	APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to g	concrol use by regidential quatemorg

ARIFF CODE: DS	PRC TARIFF NO: 36832
	RRC TARIFF NO: 36832
RATE SCHEDULE	
XATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
	schedule is not available for service to premises with an alternative supply of
	natural gas. This schedule is applicable to the unincorporated areas of Onalaska
	Water & Water Supply Corporation (Onalaska or the Company). Service under this
	schedule is subject to the original jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of
	Texas (Commission). Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance
	with the Company`s General Rules and Regulations.
	MONTHLY RATE: MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE: \$25.00 Multiple metered customers will be
	assessed a single customer charge per month.
	MONTHLY COMMODITY RATE: The price payable by each residential customer for all
	consumption each month shall be \$14.69 per Mcf (Commodity Rate), subject to the
	Cost of Gas Adjustment and other adjustments set forth below.
	cost of das Augustment and other augustments set forth berow.
	COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENT: The customers bill shall be adjusted upward (downward)
	based on the Companys Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause.
	PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE: The Company shall recover a one-time
	annual fee as a surcharge to its existing rates for the Commissions Pipeline Safety
	and Regulatory Program Fee in the amount determined by the Commission for each
	service line reported to be in service at the end each calendar year, pursuant to
	Texas Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code 8.201.
	RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE: The Company shall recover approved rate case expenses
	through a surcharge on each customers bill in accordance with the Rate Case Expense
	Surcharge Rider. The surcharge will be collected on a per customer basis on each
	monthly bill.
	OTHER SURCHARGES: The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill
	other surcharges as authorized by federal, state and local regulatory authorities
	in accordance with applicable statutes, laws, regulations, ordinances, orders,
	rules, contracts, or agreements. PAYMENT: All bills shall be delinquent unless
	payment is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill.
Cost of Gas Adj.	
	A. APPLICABILITY: This Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause shall apply to all residential
	and commercial customers receiving natural gas service from Onalaska Water & Gas
	Supply Corporation (Onalaska or the Company).
	B. DEFINITIONS: 1. Cost of Gas - The rate per billing unit or the total calculation
	under this clause, consisting of the commodity cost, a reconciliation component,
	and other purchased gas expenses.
	2. Commodity Cost - The Cost of Purchased Gas multiplied by the Purchase Sales
	Ratio plus an adjustment for any known and quantifiable under or over collection
	prior to the end of the reconciliation period.
	3. Cost of Purchased Gas - The estimated cost for gas purchased by the Company from
	its supplier or the estimated weighted average cost for gas purchased by the

TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36832
RATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
	purchase commodity cost of natural gas, but shall also include all reasonable fees
	for services such as gatherigng, treating, processing, transportation, capacity
	and/or supply reservation fees, and storage necessary for the movement of gas to
	the Company`s city gate delivery point(s), and associated taxes. 4. Reconciliation Component ` The amount to be returned to or recovered from
	customers each month from October through June as a result of the Reconciliation
	Audit.
	5. Reconciliation Audit - An annual review of the Company`s books and records for
	each twelve month period ending with the production month of June to determine the
	amount of over or under collection occurring during such twelve month period. The audit shall determine: (a) the total amount paid for gas purchased by the Company
	per Section B(3) Cost of Purchased Gas to provide service to its general service
	customers during the period, (b) the revenues received from operation of the
	provisions of this cost of gas clause, (c) the total amount of refunds made to
	customers during the period and any other revenues or credits received by the Company as a result of relevant gas purchases or operation of this Cost of Gas
	Clause, and (d) an adjustment, if necessary, for Lost and Unaccounted Gas (LUG)
	during the period in excess of five (5) percent of purchases.
	6. Purchase/Sales Ratio - A ratio determined by dividing the total volumes
	purchased for general service customers during the twelve (12) month period ending June 30 by the sum of the volumes sold to general service customers during the same
	period. For the purpose of this computation all volumes shall be stated at 14.65
	psia. Such ratio as determined shall in no event exceed five (5) percent LUG. The
	LUG shall be calculated each year for the twelve months ended June 30. The LUG
	Factor calculation is based on the following formula: A = $[(X * Y) + Z] / Z$ Where: A=LUG X=Gas Purchases in Mcf for the Twelve Months Ending June 30th Y=Percentage
	<pre><gain>/Loss Z=Gas Sales in Mcf for the Twelve Months Ending June 30th</gain></pre>
	7. Reconciliation Account - The account maintained by the Company to assure that
	over time it will neither over nor under collect revenues as a result of the
	operation of the cost of gas clause. Entries shall be made monthly to reflect, (a)
	the total amounts paid to the Company`s supplier(s) for gas applicable to general service customers as recorded on the Company`s books and records (per Section B(3),
	(b) the revenues produced by the operation of this Cost of Gas Clause, (c) refunds,
	payments, or charges provided for herein or as approved by the regulatory
	authority, (d) an adjustment, if necessary, for LUG during the period in excess of
	five (5) percent of purchases. 8. General Service Customers - those customers served under the Residential and
	Commercial rate schedules.
	C. COST OF GAS: In addition to the cost of service as provided under its general service rate schedules, the Company shall bill each general service customer for
	the Cost of Gas incurred during the billing period. The Cost of Gas shall be
	clearly identified on each customer bill. The monthly Cost of Gas billed to
	customers shall be filed with appropriate regulatory authority no later than thirty
	(30) days after the adjustment is applied to customer bills. To satisfy this
	requirement with the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission), the Cost of Gas shall be filed with the Commission as a monthly Purchased Gas Adjustment filing as

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36832						
ARIT CODE: 05	KKC IAKIFF NO. 50052						
RATE SCHEDULE							
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION						
	required by Texas Administrative Code 7.315.						
	required by reads Administrative code 7.515.						
	D. DETERMINATION AND APPLICATION OF THE RECONCILIATION COMPONENT: If the						
	Reconciliation Audit reflects either an over recovery or under recovery of						
	revenues, such amount, plus or minus the amount of interest calculated pursuant to						
	Section E. PAYMENT FOR FUNDS, if any, shall be divided by the general service sales						
	volumes, adjusted for the effects of weather for the period beginning with the						
	October billing cycle last preceding through the June billing cycle. The						
	Reconciliation Component so determined to collect any revenue shortfall or to						
	return any excess revenue shall be applied for a nine (9) month period beginning						
	with the next following October billing cycle and continuing through the next						
	following June billing cycle at which time it will terminate until a new						
	Reconciliation Component is determined						
	Reconciliation component is determined						
	E. PAYMENT FOR FUNDS: If, on the average, the Company had over-collected during the						
	period, it shall credit into the Reconciliation Account during September an amount						
	equal to the average balance multiplied by a percentage representing interest.						
	This percentage shall be the same interest rate percentage that is set annually by						
	the Public Utility Commission of Texas for Customer Deposits. If on the average,						
	the Company had under-collected during the period, it shall debit into the						
	Reconciliation Account during September an amount equal to the average balance						
	multiplied by a percentage representing interest. This percentage shall be the						
	same interest rate percentage that is set annually by the Public Utility Commission						
	of Texas for on Customer Deposit						
	F. ANNUAL COST OF GAS RECONCILIATION REPORT: The Company shall file an Annual Cost						
	of Gas Reconciliation Report with the Regulatory Authority, which shall include but						
	not necessarily be limited to: (a) The tabulation of volumes of gas purchased and						
	costs incurred listed by account or type of gas, supplier, and source by month for						
	the 12 months ending June 30th. (b) A tabulation of gas units sold to its customers						
	by customer class and related the revenues produced by the operation of the						
	Companys Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause. (c) A tabulation of all other costs and						
	refunds made during the year and their effect on the Cost of Gas Adjustment to						
	date. (d) A tabulation of uncollectible cost of gas during the period and its						
	effect on the Cost of Gas Adjustment to date. If the Regulatory Authority						
	thereafter determines that an adjustment to the Reconciliation Component is						
	required, such adjustment shall be included in the reconciliation component for the						
	next annual Reconciliation Audit following the date of such determination.						
	G. REPORTS TO THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS: The annual report required in this						
	Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause shall be filed with the Commission electronically at						
	GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the following address: Director of Oversight and						
	Safety Division Gas Services Department Railroad Commission of Texas P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711-2967.						
PS Reg. Prog. Fee							
-	DIDELINE CAREWY AND DECKLARODY DOCOMM REP. Oralists Mater & Concerts Concerts						
	PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE: Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (the Company) shall recover a one-time annual fee as a surcharge to its existing						

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO:	36832		
ATE SCHEDULE				
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION			
	Regulatory Progr line reported to	ilroad Commission of Te am Fee in the amount de be in service at the e 121.211 and 16 Texas A	etermined by the Commisend each calendar year	ssion for each service
	report no later safety and regul shall file the r and Safety Divis 00010576, and ti shall incluude t	liance Report. The Comp than 90 days after the atory program fee surch eport with the Commissi ion, Gas Services Depar tling the report Pipeli he folowing: a) the pi he unit rate and total	last billing cycle in marge is billed to cust on addressed to the D thment, referencing Doo one Safety Fee Recovery peline safety fee amon	tomers. The Company irector of Oversight cket No. OS-22- y Report. The report unt paid to the
	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967	date or dates the surd lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a	e report should be .texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas
TE ADJUSTMENT PRO	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a	e report should be .texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas
one	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a	e report should be .texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas
one	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129	e report should be .texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711-
STOMERS RC CUSTOMER NO	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS CONFIDENTIAL?	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission BILLING UNIT	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129 <u>PGA CURRENT CHARGE</u>	e report should be .texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711-
STOMERS RC CUSTOMER NO 37739	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS CONFIDENTIAL? N	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission BILLING UNIT Mcf	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129	e report should be .texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711-
STOMERS RC CUSTOMER NO	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS CONFIDENTIAL? N	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission BILLING UNIT	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129 <u>PGA CURRENT CHARGE</u>	e report should be .texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711-
STOMERS RC CUSTOMER NO 37739	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS CONFIDENTIAL? N	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission BILLING UNIT Mcf	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129 <u>PGA CURRENT CHARGE</u>	e report should be .texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711-
STOMERS RC CUSTOMER NO 37739 CUSTOMER NAME	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS CONFIDENTIAL? N Onalaska Resident: N	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission <u>BILLING UNIT</u> Mcf ial Environs Customers	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129 PGA CURRENT CHARGE \$4.0730	e report should be texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711- PGA EFFECTIVE DATE 05/01/2023
STOMERS RC CUSTOMER NO 37739 CUSTOMER NAME 37739	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS CONFIDENTIAL? N Onalaska Resident: N	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission BILLING UNIT Mcf ial Environs Customers Mcf	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129 PGA CURRENT CHARGE \$4.0730	e report should be texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711- PGA EFFECTIVE DATE 05/01/2023
STOMERS RC CUSTOMER NO 37739 CUSTOMER NAME 37739 CUSTOMER NAME	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS CONFIDENTIAL? N Onalaska Resident: N Onalaska Resident:	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission BILLING UNIT Mcf ial Environs Customers Mcf ial Environs Customers	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129 PGA CURRENT CHARGE \$4.0730 \$4.0920	e report should be texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711- PGA EFFECTIVE DATE 05/01/2023 06/01/2023
STOMERS RC CUSTOMER NO 37739 CUSTOMER NAME 37739 CUSTOMER NAME 37739 37739	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS CONFIDENTIAL? N Onalaska Resident: N Onalaska Resident:	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission BILLING UNIT Mcf ial Environs Customers Mcf ial Environs Customers Mcf	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129 PGA CURRENT CHARGE \$4.0730 \$4.0920	e report should be texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711- PGA EFFECTIVE DATE 05/01/2023 06/01/2023
STOMERS STOMER NO 37739 CUSTOMER NAME 37739 CUSTOMER NAME 37739 CUSTOMER NAME	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS CONFIDENTIAL? N Onalaska Resident: N Onalaska Resident: N Onalaska Resident:	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission BILLING UNIT Mcf ial Environs Customers Mcf ial Environs Customers Mcf ial Environs Customers	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129 PGA CURRENT CHARGE \$4.0730 \$4.0920 \$3.2340	Pereport should be texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711- PGA EFFECTIVE DATE 05/01/2023 06/01/2023 08/01/2023
CUSTOMER NAME 37739 CUSTOMER NAME 37739 CUSTOMER NAME 37739 CUSTOMER NAME 37739	total amount col filed electronic following addres Services Departm 2967 OVISIONS CONFIDENTIAL? N Onalaska Resident: N Onalaska Resident: N Onalaska Resident:	lected from customers f ally to the Commission s: Compliance Filing: I ent Railroad Commission BILLING UNIT Mcf ial Environs Customers Mcf ial Environs Customers Mcf ial Environs Customers Mcf	From the surcharge. The at GUD_Compliance@rrc Director of Oversight a n of Texas P.O. Box 129 PGA CURRENT CHARGE \$4.0730 \$4.0920 \$3.2340	Pereport should be texas.gov or at the and Safety Division Gas 967 Austin, TX 78711- PGA EFFECTIVE DATE 05/01/2023 06/01/2023 08/01/2023

REASONS FOR FILING	
NEW?:	Y
RRC DOCKET NO:	GUD Docket No.10576
CITY ORDINANCE NO:	
AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):	Settlement Agreement

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 57	66 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY				
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36832				
OTHER (EXPLA	OTHER(EXPLAIN): To correct Q of S Rules.				
SERVICES					
TYPE OF SERVICE	SERVICE DESCRIPTION				
А	Residential Sales				
OTHER TYPE DES	CRIPTION				
PREPARER - PERSO	N FILING				
RRC NO:	993 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:				
FIRST NAME:	Sidney MIDDLE: L. LAST NAME: Chance, Jr.				
TITLE:	General Manager				
ADDRESS LINE 1:	1598 FM 3459				
ADDRESS LINE 2:					
CITY:	Onalaska STATE: TX ZIP: 77360 ZIP4:				
AREA CODE:	936 PHONE NO: 646-5393 EXTENSION:				

TARIFF CODE:	DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36832
CURTAILMENT	T PLAN
PLAN ID	DESCRIPTION
DCP	Curtailment Plan
	7.455 Curtailment Standards
	(a) Definitions. The following words and terms, when used in this section, shall have the
	following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.
	(1) Balancing authorityThe Electric Reliability Council of Texas or other responsible entity
	that integrates resource plans ahead of time, maintains electricity demand and resource
	balance within a balancing authority area, and supports interconnection frequency in real time
	for a power region in Texas. (2) CommissionThe Railroad Commission of Texas.
	(2) Contailment eventWhen a gas utility determines that its ability to deliver gas may
	become inadequate to support continuous service to firm customers on its system and it reduces
	deliveries to one or more firm customers. For the purposes of this section, an interruption of
	delivery or service to interruptible gas customers does not constitute a curtailment event.
	Prior to reducing deliveries to one or more firm customers, a gas utility interrupts
	deliveries to interruptible customers pursuant to mutually agreed upon contracts and/or
	tariffs.
	(4) Electric generation facilitiesFacilities registered with the applicable balancing
	authority including bulk power system assets, co-generation facilities, distributed
	generation, and or backup power systems.
	(5) Firm or firm deliveriesNatural gas deliveries that are described as firm under a
	contract or tariff.
	(6) Gas utilityAn entity that operates a natural gas transmission pipeline system or a local
	distribution company that is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction as defined in Texas Utilities Code, Title 3.
	(7) Human needs customersResidences, hospitals, water and wastewater facilities, police,
	fire, military and civil defense facilities, and locations where people may congregate in an
	emergency, such as schools and places of worship. A human needs customer also includes small
	commercial customers that cannot practicably be curtailed without curtailing human needs.
	(8) Interruptible or interruptible deliveriesNatural gas deliveries that are not described
	as firm under a contract or tariff.
	(b) Applicability. This section takes effect on September 1, 2022. This section applies when
	any gas utility experiences a curtailment event affecting intrastate service on any of its
	intrastate natural gas pipelines. When a gas utility experiences a curtailment event, the gas
	utility shall curtail deliveries according to the priorities listed in subsection (c) of this
	section unless and until the gas utility has an approved curtailment plan pursuant to
	subsection (d) of this section. The curtailment priorities in this section apply to sales of
	natural gas owned by a gas utility and/or deliveries utilizing a gas utility's transportation capacity. The priorities in this section do not apply to sales of gas owned by an entity that
	is not a gas utility. The term "deliveries" in this section includes sales and/or
	transportation service.
	(c) Priorities.
	(1) Unless a gas utility has an approved curtailment plan pursuant to subsection (d) of this
	section, a gas utility shall apply the following priorities in descending order during a
	curtailment event:
	(A) firm deliveries to human needs customers and firm deliveries of natural gas to local
	distribution systems which serve human needs customers;
	(B) firm deliveries to electric generation facilities;
	(C) firm deliveries to industrial and commercial users of the minimum natural gas required to
	prevent physical harm and/or ensure critical safety to the plant facilities, to plant
	personnel, or the public when such protection cannot be achieved through the use of an

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36832 alternate fuel; (D) firm deliveries of natural gas to small industrials and regular commercial loads that use less than 3,000 Mcf per day; (E) firm deliveries to large industrial and commercial users for fuel or as a raw material where an alternate fuel or raw material cannot be used and operation and plant production would be curtailed or shut down completely when natural gas is curtailed; (F) firm deliveries to large industrial and commercial users for fuel or as a raw material where an alternate fuel or raw material can be used and operation and plant production would be curtailed or shut down completely when natural gas is curtailed; and (G) firm deliveries to customers that are not covered by the priorities listed in subparagraphs (A) - (F) of this paragraph. (2) Deliveries to customers within the same priority on the portion of the system which is subject to curtailment shall be curtailed to the extent practicable on a pro rata basis according to scheduled quantities. If a customer's end-use requirements fall under two or more priorities, then such requirements must be treated separately when applying this schedule of priorities to the extent practicable. Transportation customers have equivalent end-use priorities as sales customers. (3) When applying the priorities of this section, a gas utility may rely on the representations of its customers and/or their end users regarding the nature of customers' deliveries. (d) Curtailment plans. Order 489 and any curtailment plan approved by the Commission prior to the effective date of this section is superseded by this section. A gas utility may file its own curtailment plan for approval with the Oversight and Safety Division. A gas utility shall follow the priorities listed in subsection (c) of this section unless and until the gas utility has an approved curtailment plan on file with the Commission. The first three priorities in any individual curtailment plan must be consistent with the first three priorities listed in subsection (c)(1)(A) - (C) and (2) of this section. A gas utility shall provide to its customers notice of an application for a curtailment plan. A gas utility shall provide notice on the same day the gas utility files its application with the Commission. The gas utility may provide notice by hand delivery, by first class, certified, registered mail, commercial delivery service, electronic methods, or by such other manner as the Commission may require. The notice shall be in the form prescribed by the Commission. The Oversight and Safety Division may administratively approve the curtailment plan if no request for hearing is filed within thirty days of such notice. The Commission shall set the matter for hearing if it receives a timely request for hearing from a customer of the gas utility. (e) Required tariff filings. Within 90 days of the effective date of this section, each gas utility shall electronically file with the Commission, in the manner prescribed by the Commission, tariffs that shall include either: (1) the curtailment priorities as specified in this section; or (2) a curtailment plan approved by the Commission as specified in subsection (d) of this section., (f) Curtailment emergency contact information. Each gas utility shall maintain current curtailment emergency contact information with the Commission and shall submit curtailment emergency contact information on or before November 1 of each year. LINE EXTENSION POLICY POLICY ID DESCRIPTION

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36832 QUALITY OF SERVICE Description QUAL_SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY-1 SECTION 7.45. QUALITY OF SERVICE

For gas utility service to residential and small commercial customers, the following minimum service standards shall be applicable in unincorporated areas. In addition, each gas distribution utility is ordered to amend its service rules to include said minimum service standards within the utility service rules applicable to residential and small commercial customers within incorporated areas, but only to the extent that said minimum service standards do not conflict with standards lawfully established within a particular municipality for a gas distribution utility. Said gas distribution utility shall file service rules incorporating said minimum service standards with the Railroad Commission and with the municipalities in the manner prescribed by law.

(1) Continuity of service.

(A) Service interruptions.

(i) Every gas utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. When interruptions occur, the utility shall reestablish service within the shortest possible time consistent with prudent operating principles so that the smallest number of customers are affected.

(ii) Each utility shall make reasonable provisions to meet emergencies resulting from failure of service, and each utility shall issue instructions to its employees covering procedures to be followed in the event of an emergency in order to prevent or mitigate interruption or impairment of service.

(iii) In the event of national emergency or local disaster resulting in disruption of normal service, the utility may, in the public interest, interrupt service to other customers to provide necessary service to civil defense or other emergency service agencies on a temporary basis until normal service to these agencies can be restored.

(B) Record of interruption. Except for momentary interruptions which do not cause a major disruption of service, each utility shall keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and scheduled. This record shall show the cause of interruptions, date, time duration, location, approximate number of customers affected, and, in cases of emergency interruptions, the remedy and steps taken to prevent recurrence.

(C) Report to Commission. The Commission shall be notified in writing within 48 hours of interruptions in service affecting the entire system or any major division thereof lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also state the cause of such interruptions. If any service interruption is reported to the Commission otherwise (for example, as a curtailment report or safety report), such other report is sufficient to comply with the terms of this paragraph.

(2) Customer relations.

(A) Information to customers. Each utility shall:

(i) maintain a current set of maps showing the physical locations of its facilities. All

RC COID:	5766	COMPANY	NAME:	ONALASKA	WATER	& GAS	SUPPI	ЪХ			
TARIFF CODE:	DS	RRC	TARIFF NO:	36832							
	(distributio	on facilitie	es shall be	labeled	to ind	licate ti	he size	or any	pertinent	information

which will accurately describe the utility's facilities. These maps, or such other maps as may be required by the regulatory authority, shall be kept by the utility in a central location and will be available for inspection by the regulatory authority during normal working hours. Each business office or service center shall have available up?to?date maps, plans, or records of its immediate area, with such other information as may be necessary to enable the utility to advise applicants and others entitled to the information as to the facilities available for serving that locality;

(ii) assist the customer or applicant in selecting the most economical rate schedule;

(iii) in compliance with applicable law or regulations, notify customers affected by a change in rates or schedule or classification;

(iv) post a notice in a conspicuous place in each business office of the utility where applications for service are received informing the public that copies of the rate schedules and rules relating to the service of the utility as filed with the Commission are available for inspection;

(v) upon request inform its customers as to the method of reading meters;

(vi) provide to new customers, at the time service is initiated or as an insert in the first billing, a pamphlet or information packet containing the following information. This information shall be provided in English and Spanish as necessary to adequately inform the customers; provided, however, the regulatory authority upon application and a showing of good cause may exempt the utility from the requirement that the information be provided in Spanish:

(I) the customer's right to information concerning rates and services and the customer's right to inspect or obtain at reproduction cost a copy of the applicable tariffs and service;

(II) the customer's right to have his or her meter checked without charge under paragraph (g) of this section, if applicable;

(III) the time allowed to pay outstanding bills;

(IV) grounds for termination of service;

(V) the steps the utility must take before terminating service;

(VI) how the customer can resolve billing disputes with the utility and how disputes and health emergencies may affect termination of service;

(VII) information on alternative payment plans offered by the utility;

(VIII) the steps necessary to have service reconnected after involuntary termination;

(IX) the appropriate regulatory authority with whom to register a complaint and how to contact such authority;

(X) the hours, addresses, and telephone numbers of utility offices where bills may

 RRC COID:
 5766
 COMPANY NAME:
 ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

 TARIFF CODE:
 DS
 RRC TARIFF NO:
 36832

be paid and information may be obtained; and

 $({\tt XI})$ the customer's right to be instructed by the utility how to read his or her meter;

(vii) at least once each calendar year, notify customers that information is available upon request, at no charge to the customer, concerning the items listed in clause (vi)(I)?(XI) of this subparagraph. This notice may be accomplished by use of a billing insert or a printed statement upon the bill itself.

(B) Customer complaints. Upon complaint to the utility by residential or small commercial customers either at its office, by letter, or by telephone, the utility shall promptly make a suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the results thereof. It shall keep a record of all complaints which shall show the name and address of the complainant, the date and nature of the complaint, and the adjustment or disposition thereof for a period of one year subsequent to the final disposition of the complaint.

(C) Utility response. Upon receipt of a complaint, either by letter or by telephone, from the regulatory authority on behalf of a customer, the utility shall make a suitable investigation and advise the regulatory authority and complainant of the results thereof. An initial response must be made by the next working day. The utility must make a final and complete response within 15 days from the date of the complaint, unless additional time is granted within the 15?day period. The Commission encourages all customer complaints to be made in writing to assist the regulatory authority in maintaining records of the quality of service of each utility; however, telephone communications will be acceptable.

(D) Deferred payment plan. The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan for delinquent residential accounts. If such a plan is offered, it shall conform to the following guidelines:

(i) Every deferred payment plan entered into due to the customer's inability to pay the outstanding bill in full must provide that service will not be discontinued if the customer pays current bills and a reasonable amount of the outstanding bill and agrees to pay the balance in reasonable installments until the bill is paid.

(ii) For purposes of determining reasonableness under these rules, the following shall be considered: size of delinquent account; customer's ability to pay; customer's payment history; time that the debt has been outstanding; reasons why debt has been outstanding; and other relevant factors concerning the circumstances of the customer.

(iii) A deferred payment plan, if reduced to writing, offered by a utility shall state, immediately preceding the space provided for the customer's signature and in bold?face print at least two sizes larger than any other used, that: "If you are not satisfied with this agreement, do not sign. If you are satisfied with this agreement, you give up your right to dispute the amount due under the agreement except for the utility's failure or refusal to comply with the terms of this agreement."

(iv) A deferred payment plan may include a one?time 5.0% penalty for late payment on the original amount of the outstanding bill with no prompt payment discount allowed except in cases where the outstanding bill is unusually high as a result of the utility's error (such as

RC COID:	5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36832
	an inaccurately estimated bill or an incorrectly read meter). A deferred payment plan shall
	not include a finance charge.
	(v) If a customer for utility service has not fulfilled terms of a deferred payment
	agreement or refuses to sign the same if it is reduced to writing, the utility shall have the
	right to disconnect pursuant to disconnection rules herein and, under such circumstances, it
	shall not be required to offer a subsequent negotiation of a deferred payment agreement prior to disconnection.
	(vi) Any utility which institutes a deferred payment plan shall not refuse a customer
	participation in such a program on the basis of race, color, creed, sex, marital status, age or any other form of discrimination prohibited by law.
	of any other form of arberranderon prohibited by fam.
QTY-2	
	(E) Delayed payment of bills by elderly persons.
	(i) Applicability. This subparagraph applies only to:(I) a utility that assesses late payment charges on residential customers and that suspends
	service before the 26th day after the date of the bill for which collection action is taken
	(II) utility bills issued on or after August 30, 1993; and
	(III) an elderly person, as defined in subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph, who is a
	residential customer and who occupies the entire premises for which a delay is requested. (ii) Definitions.
	(I) Elderly person??A person who is 60 years of age or older.
	(II) Utility??A gas utility or municipally owned utility, as defined in Texas Utilities Code
	''101.003(7), 101.003(8), and 121.001?121.006.
	(III) An elderly person may request that the utility implement the delay for either the most recent utility bill or for the most recent utility bill and each subsequent utility bill.
	(iv) On request of an elderly person, a utility shall delay without penalty the payment date
	of a bill for providing utility services to that person until the 25th day after the date on
	which the bill is issued.
	(v) The utility may require the requesting person to present reasonable proof that the personable is 60 years of age or older.
	(vi) Every utility shall notify its customers of this delayed payment option no less often
	than yearly. A utility may include this notice with other information provided pursuant to
	subparagraph (A) of this paragraph.
	(3) Refusal of service.
	(A) Compliance by applicant. Any utility may decline to serve an applicant for whom service
	is available from previously installed facilities until such applicant has complied with the
	state and municipal regulations and approved rules and regulations of the utility on file wit the Commission governing the service applied for or for the following reasons.
	(i) Applicant's facilities inadequate. If the applicant's installation or equipment is
	known to be hazardous or of such character that satisfactory service cannot be given.
	(ii) For indebtedness. If the applicant is indebted to any utility for the same kind of

RC COID: 5	5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36832
	service as that applied for; provided, however, that in the event the indebtedness of the
	applicant for service is in dispute, the applicant shall be served upon complying with the applicable deposit requirement.
	(iii) Refusal to make deposit. For refusal to make a deposit if applicant is required to mak a deposit under these rules.
	(B) Applicant's recourse. In the event that the utility shall refuse to serve an applicant under the provisions of these rules, the utility must inform the applicant of the basis of it refusal and that the applicant may file a complaint with the municipal regulatory authority of Commission, whichever is appropriate.
	(C) Insufficient grounds for refusal to serve. The following shall not constitute sufficient cause for refusal of service to a present customer or applicant:
	(i) delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises to be served
	(ii) failure to pay for merchandise or charges for non-utility service purchased from the utility;
	(iii) failure to pay a bill to correct previous underbilling due to misapplication of rates more than six months prior to the date of application;
	(iv) violation of the utility's rules pertaining to operation of nonstandard equipment or unauthorized attachments which interfere with the service of others unless the customer has first been notified and been afforded reasonable opportunity to comply with thes rules;
	(v) failure to pay a bill of another customer as guarantor thereof unless the guarantee wa made in writing to the utility as a condition precedent to service; and
	(vi) failure to pay the bill of another customer at the same address except where the change of customer identity is made to avoid or evade payment of a utility bill.
	(4) Discontinuance of service.
	(A) The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory

(B) A utility may offer an inducement for prompt payment of bills by allowing a discount in the amount of 5.0% for payment of bills within 10 days after their issuance. This provision shall not apply where it conflicts with existing orders or ordinances of the appropriate regulatory authority.

(C) A customer's utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid or a deferred payment plan pursuant to paragraph (2)(D) of this section has not been entered into within five working days after the bill has become delinquent and proper notice has been given. Proper notice consists of a deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or

authority. A bill for utility service is delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

TARIFF CODE:DSRRC TARIFF NO:36832

hand deliver to the customer at least five working days prior to the stated date of disconnection, with the words "Termination Notice" or similar language prominently displayed on the notice. The notice shall be provided in English and Spanish as necessary to adequately inform the customer, and shall include the date of termination, the hours, address, and telephone number where payment may be made, and a statement that if a health or other emergency exists, the utility may be contacted concerning the nature of the emergency and the relief available, if any, to meet such emergency.

(D) Utility service may be disconnected for any of the following reasons:

(i) failure to pay a delinquent account or failure to comply with the terms of a deferred payment plan for installment payment of a delinquent account;

(ii) violation of the utility's rules pertaining to the use of service in a manner which interferes with the service of others or the operation of nonstandard equipment, if a reasonable attempt has been made to notify the customer and the customer is provided with a reasonable opportunity to remedy the situation;

(iii) failure to comply with deposit or guarantee arrangements where required by paragraph (5) of this section;

(iv) without notice where a known dangerous condition exists for as long as the condition exists;

(v) tampering with the utility company's meter or equipment or bypassing the same.

(E) Utility service may not be disconnected for any of the following reasons:

(i) delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises;

(ii) failure to pay for merchandise or charges for nonutility service by the utility;

(iii) failure to pay for a different type or class of utility service unless fee for such service is included on the same bill;

(iv) failure to pay the account of another customer as guarantor thereof, unless the utility has in writing the guarantee as a condition precedent to service;

(v) failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling occurring due to any misapplication of rates more than six months prior to the current billings;

(vi) failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling due to any faulty metering, unless the meter has been tampered with or unless such underbilling charges are due;

(vii) failure to pay an estimated bill other than a bill rendered pursuant to an approved meter reading plan, unless the utility is unable to read the meter due to circumstances beyond its control.

(F) Unless a dangerous condition exists, or unless the customer requests disconnection, service shall not be disconnected on a day, or on a day immediately preceding a day, when

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36832 personnel of the utility are not available to the public for the purpose of making collections and reconnecting service. (G) No utility may abandon a customer without written approval from the regulatory authority. (H) No utility may discontinue service to a delinquent residential customer permanently residing in an individually metered dwelling unit when that customer establishes that discontinuance of service will result in some person residing at that residence becoming seriously ill or more seriously ill if the service is discontinued. Any customer seeking to avoid termination of service under this section must make a written request supported by a written statement from a licensed physician. Both the request and the statement must be received by the utility not more than five working days after the date of delinquency of the bill. The prohibition against service termination provided by this section shall last 20 days from the date of receipt by the utility of the request and statement or such lesser period as may be agreed upon by the utility and the customer. The customer who makes such request shall

(5) Applicant deposit.

payments for subsequent monthly billings.

(A) Establishment of credit for residential applicants. Each utility may require a residential applicant for service to satisfactorily establish credit but such establishment of credit shall not relieve the customer from complying with rules for prompt payment of bills. Subject to these rules, a residential applicant shall not be required to pay a deposit:

sign an installment agreement which provides for payment of such service along with timely

(i) if the residential applicant has been a customer of any utility for the same kind of service within the last two years and is not delinquent in payment of any such utility service account and during the last 12 consecutive months of service did not have more than one occasion in which a bill for such utility service was paid after becoming delinquent and never had service disconnected for nonpayment;

(ii) if the residential applicant furnishes in writing a satisfactory guarantee to secure payment of bills for the service required; or

(iii) if the residential applicant furnishes in writing a satisfactory credit rating by appropriate means, including, but not limited to, the production of generally acceptable credit cards, letters of credit reference, the names of credit references which may be quickly and inexpensively contacted by the utility, or ownership of substantial equity.

(B) Reestablishment of credit. Every applicant who has previously been a customer of the utility and whose service has been discontinued for nonpayment of bills shall be required before service is rendered to pay all his amounts due the utility or execute a written deferred payment agreement, if offered, and reestablish credit as provided in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph.

(C) Amount of deposit and interest for residential service, and exemption from deposit.

(i) The required deposit shall not exceed an amount equivalent to one?sixth of the estimated annual billings. If actual use is at least twice the amount of the estimated

billings, a new deposit requirement may be calculated and an additional deposit may be required within two days. If such additional deposit is not made, the utility may disconnect service under the standard disconnection procedure for failure to comply with deposit requirements.

(ii) All applicants for residential service who are 65 years of age or older will be considered as having established credit if such applicant does not have an outstanding account balance with the utility or another utility for the same utility service which accrued within the last two years. No cash deposit shall be required of such applicant under these conditions.

(iii) Each utility which requires deposits to be made by its customers shall pay a minimum interest on such deposits according to the rate as established by law. If refund of deposit is made within 30 days of receipt of deposit, no interest payment is required. If the utility retains the deposit more than 30 days, payment of interest shall be made retroactive to the date of deposit.

(I) Payment of interest to the customer shall be annually or at the time the deposit is returned or credited to the customer's account.

(II) The deposit shall cease to draw interest on the date it is returned or credited to the customer's account.

(D) Deposits for temporary or seasonal service and for weekend or seasonal residences. The utility may require a deposit sufficient to reasonably protect it against the assumed risk, provided such a policy is applied in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner.

(E) Records of deposits.

- (i) The utility shall keep records to show:
- (I) the name and address of each depositor;
- (II) the amount and date of the deposit; and

(III) each transaction concerning the deposit.

(ii) The utility shall issue a receipt of deposit to each applicant from whom a deposit is received and shall provide means whereby a depositor may establish claim if the receipt is lost.

(iii) A record of each unclaimed deposit must be maintained for at least four years, during which time the utility shall make a reasonable effort to return the deposit.

(F) Refund of deposit.

(i) If service is not connected or after disconnection of service, the utility shall promptly and automatically refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest on the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for service furnished. The transfer of service from one premise to another within the service area of the utility shall not be deemed a disconnection within the meaning of these rules, and no additional deposit may be demanded unless permitted

RRC COID:	766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY	
TARIFF CODE:	S RRC TARIFF NO: 36832	
	by these rules.	
	(ii) When the customer has paid bills for service for 12 consecutive residential bills with having service disconnected for nonpayment of bill and without having more than two occasi in which a bill was delinquent and when the customer is not delinquent in the payment of t current bills, the utility shall promptly and automatically refund the deposit plus accrue interest to the customer in the form of cash or credit to a customer's account.	ons he
QTY-3		
	(G) Upon sale or transfer of utility or company. Upon the sale or transfer of any public utility or operating units thereof, the seller shall file with the Commission under oath, addition to other information, a list showing the names and addresses of all customers ser by such utility or unit who have to their credit a deposit, the date such deposit was made the amount thereof, and the unpaid interest thereon.	ved
	(H) Complaint by applicant or customer. Each utility shall direct its personnel engaged initial contact with an applicant or customer for service seeking to establish or reestabl credit under the provisions of these rules to inform the customer, if dissatisfaction is expressed with the utility's decision, of the customer's right to file a complaint with th regulatory authority thereon.	ish
	(6) Billing.	
	(A) Bills for gas service shall be rendered monthly, unless otherwise authorized or unle service is rendered for a period less than a month. Bills shall be rendered as promptly a possible following the reading of meters.	
	(B) The customer's bill must show all the following information. The information must b arranged and displayed in such a manner as to allow the customer to compute his bill with applicable rate schedule. The applicable rate schedule must be mailed to the customer on request of the customer. A utility may exhaust its present stock of nonconforming bill fo before compliance is required by this section:	the
	(i) if the meter is read by the utility, the date and reading of the meter at the beginning and end of the period for which rendered;	
	(ii) the number and kind of units billed;	
	(iii) the applicable rate schedule title or code;	
	(iv) the total base bill;	
	(v) the total of any adjustments to the base bill and the amount of adjustments per bil unit;	ling
	(vi) the date by which the customer must pay the bill to get prompt payment discount;	
	(vii) the total amount due before and after any discount for prompt payment with designated period;	in a
	Page 40 of 92	

(viii) a distinct marking to identify an estimated bill.

(C) Where there is good reason for doing so, estimated bills may be submitted, provided that an actual meter reading is taken at least every six months. For the second consecutive month in which the meter reader is unable to gain access to the premises to read the meter on regular meter reading trips, or in months where meters are not read otherwise, the utility must provide the customer with a postcard and request that the customer read the meter and return the card to the utility if the meter is of a type that can be read by the customer without significant inconvenience or special tools or equipment. If such a postcard is not received by the utility in time for billing, the utility may estimate the meter reading and render the bill accordingly.

(D) Disputed bills.

(i) In the event of a dispute between the customer and the utility regarding the bill, the utility must forthwith make such investigation as is required by the particular case and report the results thereof to the customer. If the customer wishes to obtain the benefits of clause (ii) of this subparagraph, notification of the dispute must be given to the utility prior to the date the bill becomes delinquent. In the event the dispute is not resolved, the utility shall inform the customer of the complaint procedures of the appropriate regulatory authority.

(ii) Notwithstanding any other subsection of this section, the customer shall not be required to pay the disputed portion of the bill which exceeds the amount of that customer's average usage for the billing period at current rates until the earlier of the following: resolution of the dispute or the expiration of the 60?day period beginning on the day the disputed bill is issued. For purposes of this section only, the customer's average usage for the billing period shall be the average of the customer's usage for the same billing period during the preceding two years. Where no previous usage history exists, the average usage shall be estimated on the basis of usage levels of similar customers and under similar conditions.

(7) Meters.

(A) Meter requirements.

(i) Use of meter. All gas sold by a utility must be charged for by meter measurements, except where otherwise provided for by applicable law, regulation of the regulatory authority, or tariff.

(ii) Installation by utility. Unless otherwise authorized by the regulatory authority, each utility must provide and install and will continue to own and maintain all meters necessary for measurement of gas delivered to its customers.

(iii) Standard type. No utility may furnish, set up, or put in use any meter which is not reliable and of a standard type which meets generally accepted industry standards; provided, however, special meters not necessarily conforming to such standard types may be used for investigation, testing, or experimental purposes.

(B) Meter records. Each utility must keep the following records:

(i) Meter equipment records. Each utility must keep a record of all its meters, showing the customer's address and date of the last test.

(ii) Records of meter tests. All meter tests must be properly referenced to the meter record provided for therein. The record of each test made on request of a customer must show the identifying number and constants of the meter, the standard meter and other measuring devices used, the date and kind of test made, by whom made, the error (or percentage of accuracy) at each load tested, and sufficient data to permit verification of all calculations.

(iii) Meter readings??meter unit location. In general, each meter must indicate clearly the units of service for which charge is made to the customer.

(iv) Meter tests on request of customer.

(I) Each utility must, upon request of a customer, make a test of the accuracy of the meter serving that customer. The utility must inform the customer of the time and place of the test and permit the customer or his authorized representative to be present if the customer so desires. If no such test has been performed within the previous four years for the same customer at the same location, the test is to be performed without charge. If such a test has been performed for the same customer at the same location within the previous four years, the utility is entitled to charge a fee for the test not to exceed \$15 or such other fee for the testing of meters as may be set forth in the utility's tariff properly on file with the regulatory authority. The customer must be properly informed of the result of any test on a meter that serves him.

(II) Notwithstanding subclause (I) of this clause, if the meter is found to be more than nominally defective, to either the customer's or the utility's disadvantage, any fee charged for a meter test must be refunded to the customer. More than nominally defective means a deviation of more than 2.0% from accurate registration.

(v) Bill adjustments due to meter error.

(I) If any meter test reveals a meter to be more than nominally defective, the utility must correct previous readings consistent with the inaccuracy found in the meter for the period of either:

(-a-) the last six months; or

(-b-) the last test of the meter, whichever is shorter. Any resulting underbillings or overbillings are to be corrected in subsequent bills, unless service is terminated, in which event a monetary adjustment is to be made. This requirement for a correction may be foregone by the utility if the error is to the utility's disadvantage.

(II) If a meter is found not to register for any period of time, the utility may make a charge for units used but not metered for a period not to exceed three months previous to the time the meter is found not to be registering. The determination of amounts used but not metered is to be based on consumption during other like periods by the same customer at the same location, when available, and on consumption under similar conditions at the same

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

TARIFF CODE:DSRRC TARIFF NO:36832

location or of other similarly situated customers, when not available.

(8) New construction.

(A) Standards of construction. Each utility is to construct, install, operate, and maintain its plant, structures, equipment, and lines in accordance with the provisions of such codes and standards as are generally accepted by the industry, as modified by rule or regulation of the regulatory authority or otherwise by law, and in such manner to best accommodate the public and to prevent interference with service furnished by other public utilities insofar as practical.

(B) Line extension and construction charges. Every utility must file its extension policy. The policy must be consistent, nondiscriminatory, and is subject to the approval of the regulatory authority. No contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in the extension policy.

(C) Response to request for service. Every gas utility must serve each qualified applicant for service within its service area as rapidly as practical. As a general policy, those applications not involving line extensions or new facilities should be filled within seven working days. Those applications for individual residential service requiring line extensions should be filled within 90 days unless unavailability of materials or other causes beyond the control of the utility result in unavoidable delays. In the event that residential service is delayed in excess of 90 days after an applicant has met credit requirements and made satisfactory arrangements for payment of any required construction charges, a report must be made to the regulatory authority listing the name of the applicant, location, and cause for delay. Unless such delays are due to causes which are reasonably beyond the control of the utility, a delay in excess of 90 days may be found to constitute a refusal to serve.

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36832 SERVICE CHARGES RRC CHARGE NO. CHARGE ID CHARGE AMOUNT SERVICE PROVIDED 308853 Ona-03 Reconnect/Restore Fee: to be collected to re-instate gas \$25.00 service after being terminated for nonpayment, temporary disconnect at customer request, disconnection for unsafe condition such as a gas leak, and light/re-light pilots 308854 Collection Call Fee: used to avoid Collection Trip Ona-04 Fee if collection done by phone, electronically or post office \$10.00 308855 Ona-05 Collection Trip Fee: used when Company employee is sent to customer for collection of payment for past due accounts \$15.00 308856 Ona-06 Return Check Fee: used for returned check due to insufficient funds \$30.00 Residential Excess Flor Valve: for installation of 308857 Ona-07 bypass and excess flow valve \$180.00 308858 Ona-08 Relocate Meter Fee: change of meter location at customer request under normal conditions. Normal conditions are those normally found in extending or installing gas lines without encountering obstacles or difficult conditions such as but not limited to street, road, and railroad crossings, lines under concrete, rocky areas, ponds/lakes or chronically wet areas. Fee is per foot plus any accrued costs. \$175.00 308859 Ona-09 Meter Tampering Fee: for unauthorized reconnection or other tampering with Company metering facilities or theft of gas service on customer premises. Fee plus cost of repairs and/or replacement of damaged facilities and installation of protective facilities. \$125.00 308860 Ona-10 Repair Damaged Meter & Regulator Fee: (\$30 + parts): to repair damaged meter and regulator plus any parts caused by customer \$30.00 308861 0na-11 Repair Damaged Meter & REgulator Fee in Excess (\$60 + \$60.00 parts): to repair damaged meter and regulator in excess of top cover and/or index such as damages beyond tightening or resealing caused by customer \$60.00 308862 0na-12 Set Meter Existing Tap Fee: for replacing reinstalling meter and regulator on risers where the previous or current resident once asked for meter to be removed. Does not include membership or connection fees. \$235.00 308863 Commercial Excess Flor Valve/Curb Valve Fee: any new Ona-13 Commercial customer install will be charged at time of new meter request as well as any existing Commercial meter requesting an EFV or Curbvalve \$225.00

RRC COID:	5766 COM	PANY NAME:	ONALASKA W	ATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS	RRC TARIFF NO:	36832	
308864	Ona-14			Field Read of Meter Fee: Fee for when it is necessary for the Company to read the meter at a currently serviced location because of change in billable party \$25.00
308865	Ona-15			Change Regulator Pressure Fee: to change the pressure of the regulator upstream of Customers meter due to an increase in pressure required by Customer. Additional regulators required to reduce pressure downstream for Customers specific requirements shall be charged actual cost. \$55.00
308866	Ona-16			After Hours Connection Charge: for connection calls outside of normal business hours including observed holidays and weekends. \$70.00
308867	Ona-17			Facility Damage Service Call (\$45 + cost): for line strikes. \$45.00 Fee is per hour per employee dispatched during normal business hours plus cost of materials. For non-business hours fee is 1-1/2 times normal rate plus cost of materials. \$45.00+
308868	Ona-18			Pressure Test per Customer: pressure test requested by Customer \$50.00
308869	Ona-19			Residential Service Line Extension (\$ per foot): for service lines installed within customer property line (includes 1 poly line, tracer wire, labor and equipment). All risers and additional parts will be billed at cost to Customer. Company reserves the right to contract out any service line request to ensure install in a timely manner to be billed at cost with customer approval. \$5.50
308870	Ona-20			Labor Business Hours: for all service calls conducted during normal business hours. Normal business hours are 7:30am to 4:30pm, Monday through Friday. Minimum one hour. \$38.00
308872	Ona-22			Customer Requested Re-Read: for customer requested re-read at service address for possible discrepancies. If reading is found to be incorrect the charge will not be assessed. \$25.00
308851	Ona-01			Membership Fee: a non-refundable fee which provides customers a voting right and the ability to be elected to the Board of Directors. The fee is required to be paid prior to connection or establishing service Residential \$100.00 Commercial \$100.00
308852	Ona-02			Service Tap Fees ` Short Side: for new services that require \$300.00 tapping procedures on existing main plus any materials, road bores, and special conditions Service Tap Fee ` Long Side: for new services that require \$350.00 tapping procedures on existing main

RRC COID:	5766	COMPANY	NAME :	ONALASKA	WATER	& GAS	55	SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS	RRC	TARIFF NO	36832				
					I	plus ar	ny r	materials, road bores, and special conditions
					(Commerc	ial	l Service Tap Fee ` Short Side: for new
								\$300.00 that require tapping procedures on
					6	existir	ng r	main plus any materials, road bores, and
					5	special	. c	onditions. Commercial Service Tap Fee ` Long
					2	Side: f	or	new services \$350.00 that require tapping
					1	procedu	ires	s on existing main plus any materials, road
					ł	oores,	and	d special conditions.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36833	
ESCRIPTION: Di	stribution Sales	STATUS: A
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/28/2023 ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:	RECEIVED DATE: 04/06/2023
GAS CONSUMED:	AMENDMENT DATE:	OPERATOR NO: 622957
BILLS RENDERED:	Y INACTIVE DATE:	
RATE SCHEDULE		
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION	
Rate Case Exp. Sur.		
	APPLICABILITY This schedule is applicable to an	y customer served under residential
	or commercial rate schedules in the incorporate	d and unincorporated areas served by
	Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (Onalas	ka or the Company), filed on August
	31, 2022, Docket No. OS-22-00010576. This sched	_
	expenses and shall be in effect beginning on or	after, 2023.
	MONTHLY RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE The rate pa	yable shall be \$0.87 per Mcf as a
	separate line item on the customers bill. Pursu	
	OS-22-00010576 Onalaska is authorized to recove	r a total of \$38,900 in rate case
	expenses from customers identified by a surchar	
	a period of approximately 24 months commencing	
	expenses in the amount of \$38,900 are recovered	
	RULES AND REGULATIONS Service under this schedu	le shall be furnished in accordance
	with the Companys General Rules and Regulations	; as such rules may be amended from
	time to time. A copy of the Companys General R	
	from the Companys office located at 647 Highway	356 South, Onalaska, TX 77360.
	COMPLIANCE FILING: The Company shall file an an	nual report with the Railroad
	Commission of Texas (Commission) on or before A	_
	showing the beginning balance of the unrecovere	d rate case expense at January 1st,
	the amount recovered by customer class by month	during the previous calendar year
	and the ending balance as of December 31st. Upo	
	Onalaska shall file a final rate case expense r	
	billing cycle recovered from customers. No inte	
	outstanding balance. Compliance reports for th GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the followin	
	Oversight and Safety Division Gas Services Dep	
	P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711-2967	
Tax Rider		
	APPLICABILITY: This Rider is applicable to any	incorporated customer served under
	residential and commercial rate schedules serve	d by Onalaska Water & Gas Supply
	Corporation (the Company). The Company shall co	llect from customers on each monthly
	bill an amount equal to the taxes, fees and oth governmental authorities.	er charges imposed by regulatory or
Other Surcharges	governmental authorities.	
Sur Ghar yeb		
	The Company shall collect from customers on eac	
	authorized by federal, state and local regulato applicable statutes, laws, regulations, ordinan	
	arritonoic ocacacco, iawo, icgaiaciono, olainan	See, states, fares, contracts, or

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36833
RATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
Commercial-Inc.	
commercial inc.	
	APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to commercial type customers, including
	hospitals and churches, for heating, cooking, refrigeration, water heating and
	other similar type uses. This schedule is not available for service to premises
	with an alternative supply of natural gas. Natural gas supplied is for the
	individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or
	shared with others. This schedule is applicable to the incorporated municipality
	of Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (Onalaska or the Company). Service under
	this schedule is subject to the original jurisdiction of the municipality of
	Onalaska. Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the
	Company`s General Rules and Regulations.
	MONTHLY RATE: MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE: \$40.00 Multiple metered customers will be
	assessed a single customer charge per month.
	assessed a single customet charge per month.
	MONTHLY COMMODITY RATE: The price payable by each commercial customer for all
	consumption each month shall be \$14.69 per Mcf (Commodity Rate), subject to the Gas
	Cost Adjustment and other adjustments set forth below.
	COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENT: The customers bill shall be adjusted upward (downward)
	based on the Companys Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause.
	TAXES: The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill an amount
	equal to the taxes, fees and other charges imposed by regulatory or governmental
	authorities through a Tax Rider on each customers bill.
	PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE: The Company shall recover a one-time
	annual fee as a surcharge to its existing rates for the Commissions Pipeline Safety
	and Regulatory Program Fee in the amount determined by the Commission for each
	service line reported to be in service at the end each calendar year, pursuant to
	Texas Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code 8.201.
	RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE: The Company shall recover approved rate case expenses
	through a surcharge on each customers bill in accordance with the Rate Case Expense
	Surcharge Rider. The surcharge will be collected on a per customer basis on each
	monthly bill.
	OTHER SURCHARGES: The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill
	other surcharges as authorized by federal, state and local regulatory authorities
	in accordance with applicable statutes, laws, regulations, ordinances, orders,
	rules, contracts, or agreements.
	PAYMENT: All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen
	(15) days from the date of the bill.
Payment	
	All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days
	from the date of the bill.

C COID: 5766 (COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36833
RATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
Cost of Gas Adj.	
	A. APPLICABILITY: This Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause shall apply to all residential
	and commercial customers receiving natural gas service from Onalaska Water & Gas
	Supply Corporation (Onalaska or the Company).
	Sappin Solpolasion (Shalasha Si She Sompany).
	B. DEFINITIONS: 1. Cost of Gas - The rate per billing unit or the total calculation
	under this clause, consisting of the commodity cost, a reconciliation component,
	and other purchased gas expenses.
	2. Commodity Cost - The Cost of Purchased Gas multiplied by the Purchase Sales
	Ratio plus an adjustment for any known and quantifiable under or over collection
	prior to the end of the reconciliation period.
	3. Cost of Purchased Gas - The estimated cost for gas purchased by the Company from
	its supplier or the estimated weighted average cost for gas purchased by the
	Company from all sources where applicable. Such cost shall include not only the purchase commodity cost of natural gas, but shall also include all reasonable fees
	for services such as gatherigng, treating, processing, transportation, capacity
	and/or supply reservation fees, and storage necessary for the movement of gas to
	the Company's city gate delivery point(s), and associated taxes.
	4. Reconciliation Component ` The amount to be returned to or recovered from
	customers each month from October through June as a result of the Reconciliation
	Audit.
	5. Reconciliation Audit - An annual review of the Company`s books and records for
	each twelve month period ending with the production month of June to determine the
	amount of over or under collection occurring during such twelve month period. The
	audit shall determine: (a) the total amount paid for gas purchased by the Company
	per Section B(3) Cost of Purchased Gas to provide service to its general service
	customers during the period, (b) the revenues received from operation of the
	provisions of this cost of gas clause, (c) the total amount of refunds made to
	customers during the period and any other revenues or credits received by the
	Company as a result of relevant gas purchases or operation of this Cost of Gas Clause, and (d) an adjustment, if necessary, for Lost and Unaccounted Gas (LUG)
	during the period in excess of five (5) percent of purchases.
	6. Purchase/Sales Ratio - A ratio determined by dividing the total volumes
	purchased for general service customers during the twelve (12) month period ending
	June 30 by the sum of the volumes sold to general service customers during the same
	period. For the purpose of this computation all volumes shall be stated at 14.65
	psia. Such ratio as determined shall in no event exceed five (5) percent LUG. The
	LUG shall be calculated each year for the twelve months ended June 30. The LUG
	Factor calculation is based on the following formula: A = [(X $*$ Y) + Z] /Z Where:
	A=LUG X=Gas Purchases in Mcf for the Twelve Months Ending June 30th Y=Percentage
	<gain>/Loss Z=Gas Sales in Mcf for the Twelve Months Ending June 30th</gain>
	7. Reconciliation Account - The account maintained by the Company to assure that
	over time it will neither over nor under collect revenues as a result of the
	operation of the cost of gas clause. Entries shall be made monthly to reflect, (a)
	the total amounts paid to the Company's supplier(s) for gas applicable to general
	service customers as recorded on the Company's books and records (per Section B(3),
	(b) the revenues produced by the operation of this Cost of Gas Clause, (c) refunds,
	payments, or charges provided for herein or as approved by the regulatory

RRC COID: 5766 CO	MPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36833
RATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
	authority, (d) an adjustment, if necessary, for LUG during the period in excess of
	five (5) percent of purchases. 8. General Service Customers - those customers served under the Residential and
	Commercial rate schedules.
	C. COST OF GAS: In addition to the cost of service as provided under its general service rate schedules, the Company shall bill each general service customer for
	the Cost of Gas incurred during the billing period. The Cost of Gas shall be
	clearly identified on each customer bill. The monthly Cost of Gas billed to
	customers shall be filed with appropriate regulatory authority no later than thirty
	(30) days after the adjustment is applied to customer bills. To satisfy this
	requirement with the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission), the Cost of Gas shall be filed with the Commission as a monthly Purchased Gas Adjustment filing as
	required by Texas Administrative Code 7.315.
	D. DETERMINATION AND APPLICATION OF THE RECONCILIATION COMPONENT: If the
	Reconciliation Audit reflects either an over recovery or under recovery of
	revenues, such amount, plus or minus the amount of interest calculated pursuant to Section E. PAYMENT FOR FUNDS, if any, shall be divided by the general service sales
	volumes, adjusted for the effects of weather for the period beginning with the
	October billing cycle last preceding through the June billing cycle. The
	Reconciliation Component so determined to collect any revenue shortfall or to
	return any excess revenue shall be applied for a nine (9) month period beginning with the next following October billing cycle and continuing through the next
	following June billing cycle at which time it will terminate until a new
	Reconciliation Component is determined
	E. PAYMENT FOR FUNDS: If, on the average, the Company had over-collected during the
	period, it shall credit into the Reconciliation Account during September an amount
	equal to the average balance multiplied by a percentage representing interest.
	This percentage shall be the same interest rate percentage that is set annually by
	the Public Utility Commission of Texas for Customer Deposits. If on the average,
	the Company had under-collected during the period, it shall debit into the Reconciliation Account during September an amount equal to the average balance
	multiplied by a percentage representing interest. This percentage shall be the
	same interest rate percentage that is set annually by the Public Utility Commission
	of Texas for on Customer Deposit
	F. ANNUAL COST OF GAS RECONCILIATION REPORT: The Company shall file an Annual Cost
	of Gas Reconciliation Report with the Regulatory Authority, which shall include but
	not necessarily be limited to: (a) The tabulation of volumes of gas purchased and
	costs incurred listed by account or type of gas, supplier, and source by month for
	the 12 months ending June 30th. (b) A tabulation of gas units sold to its customers
	by customer class and related the revenues produced by the operation of the Companys Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause. (c) A tabulation of all other costs and
	refunds made during the year and their effect on the Cost of Gas Adjustment to
	date. (d) A tabulation of uncollectible cost of gas during the period and its

RIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36833				
ATE SCHEDULE					
CHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION				
	effect on the Cost of Gas Adjustment to date. If the Regulatory Authority thereafter determines that an adjustment to the Reconciliation Component is required, such adjustment shall be included in the reconciliation component for the next annual Reconciliation Audit following the date of such determination.				
	G. REPORTS TO THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS: The annual report required in this Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause shall be filed with the Commission electronically at GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the following address: Director of Oversight and Safety Division Gas Services Department Railroad Commission of Texas P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711-2967.				
S Reg. Prog. Fee					
	PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE: Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (the Company) shall recover a one-time annual fee as a surcharge to its existing rates for the Railroad Commission of Texass (Commission) Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee in the amount determined by the Commission for each service line reported to be in service at the end each calendar year, pursuant to Texas Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code 8.201.				
	COMPLIANCE: Compliance Report. The Company shall file an annual pipeline safety fee report no later than 90 days after the last billing cycle in which the pipeline safety and regulatory program fee surcharge is billed to customers. The Company shall file the report with the Commission addressed to the Director of Oversight and Safety Division, Gas Services Department, referencing Docket No. OS-22- 00010576, and titling the report Pipeline Safety Fee Recovery Report. The report shall incluude the folowing: a) the pipeline safety fee amount paid to the Commission; b) the unit rate and total amount of the surcharge billed to each customer; c) the date or dates the surcharge was billed to customers; and d) the total amount collected from customers from the surcharge. The report should be filed electronically to the Commission at GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the following address: Compliance Filing: Director of Oversight and Safety Division Gas Services Department Railroad Commission of Texas P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711- 2967				

None

	66 COMPANY N		NALASKA WAI		201121	
ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TZ	ARIFF NO:	36833			
USTOMERS						
RC CUSTOMER NO	CONFIDEN:	TIAL?	BILLING UNI	<u>r PG</u>	A CURRENT CHARGE	PGA EFFECTIVE DATE
377	40 N		Mcf		\$4.0730	05/01/2023
CUSTOMER NAME	Onalaska	Commercial	Incorporated	Customers		
377	40 N		Mcf		\$4.0920	06/01/2023
CUSTOMER NAME	Onalaska	Commercial	Incorporated	Customers		
377	40 N		Mcf		\$3.2340	08/01/2023
CUSTOMER NAME	Onalaska	Commercial	Incorporated	Customers		
377	40 N		Mcf		\$2.8370	07/01/2023
CUSTOMER NAME	Onalaska	Commercial	Incorporated	Customers		
377	40 N		Mcf		\$4.4610	04/01/2023
CUSTOMER NAME	Onalaska	Commercial	Incorporated	Customers		
EASONS FOR FILI	NG IEW?: Y					
		No. 10576				
RRC DOCKET	NO: GUD Docket	. NO.10576				
CITY ORDINANCE	NO:					
AMENDMENT (EXPL	AIN): Settlement	Agreement				
OTHER (EXPL	AIN): To correct	Q of S Rul	les.			
RVICES						
YPE OF SERVICE	SERVICE DES	SCRIPTION				
	Commercial					
OTHER TYPE DE						
REPARER - PERSO	ON FILING					
RRC NO:			CTIVE FLAG: Y		INACTIVE DATE:	
FIRST NAME:		А	MIDDLE: L		LAST NAME: C	hance .Tr
	General Manage	r			LASI WARE: (
ADDRESS LINE 1:	-	<u>-</u>				
ADDRESS LINE 2:						
a	. Onalaska		STATE: T	V 7.Т.		_
CITY	Ullalaska		STALE: 1	~ 21P	: 77360 ZIP4	:

	5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE	DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36833
CURTAILMENT	Γ PLAN
PLAN ID	DESCRIPTION
OCP	Curtailment Plan
	7.455 Curtailment Standards
	(a) Definitions. The following words and terms, when used in this section, shall have the
	following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.
	(1) Balancing authorityThe Electric Reliability Council of Texas or other responsible entity
	that integrates resource plans ahead of time, maintains electricity demand and resource
	balance within a balancing authority area, and supports interconnection frequency in real time
	for a power region in Texas. (2) CommissionThe Railroad Commission of Texas.
	(2) Contailment eventWhen a gas utility determines that its ability to deliver gas may
	become inadequate to support continuous service to firm customers on its system and it reduces
	deliveries to one or more firm customers. For the purposes of this section, an interruption of
	delivery or service to interruptible gas customers does not constitute a curtailment event.
	Prior to reducing deliveries to one or more firm customers, a gas utility interrupts
	deliveries to interruptible customers pursuant to mutually agreed upon contracts and/or
	tariffs.
	(4) Electric generation facilitiesFacilities registered with the applicable balancing
	authority including bulk power system assets, co-generation facilities, distributed
	generation, and or backup power systems.
	(5) Firm or firm deliveriesNatural gas deliveries that are described as firm under a contract or tariff.
	(6) Gas utilityAn entity that operates a natural gas transmission pipeline system or a local
	distribution company that is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction as defined in Texas
	Utilities Code, Title 3.
	(7) Human needs customersResidences, hospitals, water and wastewater facilities, police,
	fire, military and civil defense facilities, and locations where people may congregate in an
	emergency, such as schools and places of worship. A human needs customer also includes small
	commercial customers that cannot practicably be curtailed without curtailing human needs.
	(8) Interruptible or interruptible deliveriesNatural gas deliveries that are not described
	as firm under a contract or tariff.
	(b) Applicability. This section takes effect on September 1, 2022. This section applies when
	any gas utility experiences a curtailment event affecting intrastate service on any of its
	intrastate natural gas pipelines. When a gas utility experiences a curtailment event, the gas utility shall curtail deliveries according to the priorities listed in subsection (c) of this
	section unless and until the gas utility has an approved curtailment plan pursuant to
	subsection (d) of this section. The curtailment priorities in this section apply to sales of
	natural gas owned by a gas utility and/or deliveries utilizing a gas utility's transportation
	capacity. The priorities in this section do not apply to sales of gas owned by an entity that
	is not a gas utility. The term "deliveries" in this section includes sales and/or
	transportation service.
	(c) Priorities.
	(1) Unless a gas utility has an approved curtailment plan pursuant to subsection (d) of this
	section, a gas utility shall apply the following priorities in descending order during a
	curtailment event:
	(A) firm deliveries to human needs customers and firm deliveries of natural gas to local
	distribution systems which serve human needs customers;
	(B) firm deliveries to electric generation facilities;
	(C) firm deliveries to industrial and commercial users of the minimum natural gas required to prevent physical harm and/or ensure critical safety to the plant facilities, to plant
	prevent physical narm and/or ensure critical safety to the plant facilities, to plant personnel, or the public when such protection cannot be achieved through the use of an
	personner, or one public when buch proceeding calmet be achieved chrough the use of all

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36833 alternate fuel; (D) firm deliveries of natural gas to small industrials and regular commercial loads that use less than 3,000 Mcf per day; (E) firm deliveries to large industrial and commercial users for fuel or as a raw material where an alternate fuel or raw material cannot be used and operation and plant production would be curtailed or shut down completely when natural gas is curtailed; (F) firm deliveries to large industrial and commercial users for fuel or as a raw material where an alternate fuel or raw material can be used and operation and plant production would be curtailed or shut down completely when natural gas is curtailed; and (G) firm deliveries to customers that are not covered by the priorities listed in subparagraphs (A) - (F) of this paragraph. (2) Deliveries to customers within the same priority on the portion of the system which is subject to curtailment shall be curtailed to the extent practicable on a pro rata basis according to scheduled quantities. If a customer's end-use requirements fall under two or more priorities, then such requirements must be treated separately when applying this schedule of priorities to the extent practicable. Transportation customers have equivalent end-use priorities as sales customers. (3) When applying the priorities of this section, a gas utility may rely on the representations of its customers and/or their end users regarding the nature of customers' deliveries. (d) Curtailment plans. Order 489 and any curtailment plan approved by the Commission prior to the effective date of this section is superseded by this section. A gas utility may file its own curtailment plan for approval with the Oversight and Safety Division. A gas utility shall follow the priorities listed in subsection (c) of this section unless and until the gas utility has an approved curtailment plan on file with the Commission. The first three priorities in any individual curtailment plan must be consistent with the first three priorities listed in subsection (c)(1)(A) - (C) and (2) of this section. A gas utility shall provide to its customers notice of an application for a curtailment plan. A gas utility shall provide notice on the same day the gas utility files its application with the Commission. The gas utility may provide notice by hand delivery, by first class, certified, registered mail, commercial delivery service, electronic methods, or by such other manner as the Commission may require. The notice shall be in the form prescribed by the Commission. The Oversight and Safety Division may administratively approve the curtailment plan if no request for hearing is filed within thirty days of such notice. The Commission shall set the matter for hearing if it receives a timely request for hearing from a customer of the gas utility. (e) Required tariff filings. Within 90 days of the effective date of this section, each gas utility shall electronically file with the Commission, in the manner prescribed by the Commission, tariffs that shall include either: (1) the curtailment priorities as specified in this section; or (2) a curtailment plan approved by the Commission as specified in subsection (d) of this section., (f) Curtailment emergency contact information. Each gas utility shall maintain current curtailment emergency contact information with the Commission and shall submit curtailment emergency contact information on or before November 1 of each year. LINE EXTENSION POLICY POLICY ID DESCRIPTION

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36833 QUALITY OF SERVICE Description QUAL_SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY-1 SECTION 7.45. QUALITY OF SERVICE

For gas utility service to residential and small commercial customers, the following minimum service standards shall be applicable in unincorporated areas. In addition, each gas distribution utility is ordered to amend its service rules to include said minimum service standards within the utility service rules applicable to residential and small commercial customers within incorporated areas, but only to the extent that said minimum service standards do not conflict with standards lawfully established within a particular municipality for a gas distribution utility. Said gas distribution utility shall file service rules incorporating said minimum service standards with the Railroad Commission and with the municipalities in the manner prescribed by law.

(1) Continuity of service.

(A) Service interruptions.

(i) Every gas utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. When interruptions occur, the utility shall reestablish service within the shortest possible time consistent with prudent operating principles so that the smallest number of customers are affected.

(ii) Each utility shall make reasonable provisions to meet emergencies resulting from failure of service, and each utility shall issue instructions to its employees covering procedures to be followed in the event of an emergency in order to prevent or mitigate interruption or impairment of service.

(iii) In the event of national emergency or local disaster resulting in disruption of normal service, the utility may, in the public interest, interrupt service to other customers to provide necessary service to civil defense or other emergency service agencies on a temporary basis until normal service to these agencies can be restored.

(B) Record of interruption. Except for momentary interruptions which do not cause a major disruption of service, each utility shall keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and scheduled. This record shall show the cause of interruptions, date, time duration, location, approximate number of customers affected, and, in cases of emergency interruptions, the remedy and steps taken to prevent recurrence.

(C) Report to Commission. The Commission shall be notified in writing within 48 hours of interruptions in service affecting the entire system or any major division thereof lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also state the cause of such interruptions. If any service interruption is reported to the Commission otherwise (for example, as a curtailment report or safety report), such other report is sufficient to comply with the terms of this paragraph.

(2) Customer relations.

(A) Information to customers. Each utility shall:

(i) maintain a current set of maps showing the physical locations of its facilities. All

RRC COID:	5766	COMPANY	NAME:	ONALASKA	WATER	& GAS	S SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS	RRC	TARIFF NO:	36833			

which will accurately describe the utility's facilities. These maps, or such other maps as may be required by the regulatory authority, shall be kept by the utility in a central location and will be available for inspection by the regulatory authority during normal working hours. Each business office or service center shall have available up?to?date maps, plans, or records of its immediate area, with such other information as may be necessary to enable the utility to advise applicants and others entitled to the information as to the facilities available for serving that locality;

(ii) assist the customer or applicant in selecting the most economical rate schedule;

(iii) in compliance with applicable law or regulations, notify customers affected by a change in rates or schedule or classification;

(iv) post a notice in a conspicuous place in each business office of the utility where applications for service are received informing the public that copies of the rate schedules and rules relating to the service of the utility as filed with the Commission are available for inspection;

(v) upon request inform its customers as to the method of reading meters;

(vi) provide to new customers, at the time service is initiated or as an insert in the first billing, a pamphlet or information packet containing the following information. This information shall be provided in English and Spanish as necessary to adequately inform the customers; provided, however, the regulatory authority upon application and a showing of good cause may exempt the utility from the requirement that the information be provided in Spanish:

(I) the customer's right to information concerning rates and services and the customer's right to inspect or obtain at reproduction cost a copy of the applicable tariffs and service;

(II) the customer's right to have his or her meter checked without charge under paragraph (g) of this section, if applicable;

(III) the time allowed to pay outstanding bills;

(IV) grounds for termination of service;

(V) the steps the utility must take before terminating service;

(VI) how the customer can resolve billing disputes with the utility and how disputes and health emergencies may affect termination of service;

(VII) information on alternative payment plans offered by the utility;

(VIII) the steps necessary to have service reconnected after involuntary termination;

(IX) the appropriate regulatory authority with whom to register a complaint and how to contact such authority;

(X) the hours, addresses, and telephone numbers of utility offices where bills may

be paid and information may be obtained; and

 $({\tt XI})$ the customer's right to be instructed by the utility how to read his or her meter;

(vii) at least once each calendar year, notify customers that information is available upon request, at no charge to the customer, concerning the items listed in clause (vi)(I)?(XI) of this subparagraph. This notice may be accomplished by use of a billing insert or a printed statement upon the bill itself.

(B) Customer complaints. Upon complaint to the utility by residential or small commercial customers either at its office, by letter, or by telephone, the utility shall promptly make a suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the results thereof. It shall keep a record of all complaints which shall show the name and address of the complainant, the date and nature of the complaint, and the adjustment or disposition thereof for a period of one year subsequent to the final disposition of the complaint.

(C) Utility response. Upon receipt of a complaint, either by letter or by telephone, from the regulatory authority on behalf of a customer, the utility shall make a suitable investigation and advise the regulatory authority and complainant of the results thereof. An initial response must be made by the next working day. The utility must make a final and complete response within 15 days from the date of the complaint, unless additional time is granted within the 15?day period. The Commission encourages all customer complaints to be made in writing to assist the regulatory authority in maintaining records of the quality of service of each utility; however, telephone communications will be acceptable.

(D) Deferred payment plan. The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan for delinquent residential accounts. If such a plan is offered, it shall conform to the following guidelines:

(i) Every deferred payment plan entered into due to the customer's inability to pay the outstanding bill in full must provide that service will not be discontinued if the customer pays current bills and a reasonable amount of the outstanding bill and agrees to pay the balance in reasonable installments until the bill is paid.

(ii) For purposes of determining reasonableness under these rules, the following shall be considered: size of delinquent account; customer's ability to pay; customer's payment history; time that the debt has been outstanding; reasons why debt has been outstanding; and other relevant factors concerning the circumstances of the customer.

(iii) A deferred payment plan, if reduced to writing, offered by a utility shall state, immediately preceding the space provided for the customer's signature and in bold?face print at least two sizes larger than any other used, that: "If you are not satisfied with this agreement, do not sign. If you are satisfied with this agreement, you give up your right to dispute the amount due under the agreement except for the utility's failure or refusal to comply with the terms of this agreement."

(iv) A deferred payment plan may include a one?time 5.0% penalty for late payment on the original amount of the outstanding bill with no prompt payment discount allowed except in cases where the outstanding bill is unusually high as a result of the utility's error (such as

RC COID: 576	6 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36833
	an inaccurately estimated bill or an incorrectly read meter). A deferred payment plan shall
	not include a finance charge.
	(v) If a customer for utility service has not fulfilled terms of a deferred payment
	agreement or refuses to sign the same if it is reduced to writing, the utility shall have the
	right to disconnect pursuant to disconnection rules herein and, under such circumstances, it
	shall not be required to offer a subsequent negotiation of a deferred payment agreement prior to disconnection.
	(vi) Any utility which institutes a deferred payment plan shall not refuse a customer
	participation in such a program on the basis of race, color, creed, sex, marital status, age
	or any other form of discrimination prohibited by law.
2TY-2	(E) Delayed payment of bills by elderly persons.
	(i) Applicability. This subparagraph applies only to:
	(I) a utility that assesses late payment charges on residential customers and that suspends
	service before the 26th day after the date of the bill for which collection action is taken;
	(II) utility bills issued on or after August 30, 1993; and
	(III) an elderly person, as defined in subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph, who is a residential customer and who occupies the entire premises for which a delay is requested.
	(ii) Definitions.
	(I) Elderly person??A person who is 60 years of age or older.
	(II) Utility??A gas utility or municipally owned utility, as defined in Texas Utilities Code
	''101.003(7), 101.003(8), and 121.001?121.006.
	(III) An elderly person may request that the utility implement the delay for either the most
	recent utility bill or for the most recent utility bill and each subsequent utility bill.
	(iv) On request of an elderly person, a utility shall delay without penalty the payment date
	of a bill for providing utility services to that person until the 25th day after the date on
	which the bill is issued.
	(v) The utility may require the requesting person to present reasonable proof that the person is 60 merces of any share of the second s
	is 60 years of age or older. (vi) Every utility shall notify its customers of this delayed payment option no less often
	than yearly. A utility may include this notice with other information provided pursuant to
	subparagraph (A) of this paragraph.
	(3) Refusal of service.
	(A) Compliance by applicant. Any utility may decline to serve an applicant for whom servic
	is available from previously installed facilities until such applicant has complied with the
	state and municipal regulations and approved rules and regulations of the utility on file wit
	the Commission governing the service applied for or for the following reasons.
	(i) Applicant's facilities inadequate. If the applicant's installation or equipment is
	known to be hazardous or of such character that satisfactory service cannot be given.
	(ii) For indebtedness. If the applicant is indebted to any utility for the same kind of

RC COID:	5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
FARIFF CODE:	DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36833
	service as that applied for; provided, however, that in the event the indebtedness of the applicant for service is in dispute, the applicant shall be served upon complying with the applicable deposit requirement.
	(iii) Refusal to make deposit. For refusal to make a deposit if applicant is required to mak a deposit under these rules.
	(B) Applicant's recourse. In the event that the utility shall refuse to serve an applicant under the provisions of these rules, the utility must inform the applicant of the basis of it refusal and that the applicant may file a complaint with the municipal regulatory authority o Commission, whichever is appropriate.
	(C) Insufficient grounds for refusal to serve. The following shall not constitute sufficient cause for refusal of service to a present customer or applicant:
	(i) delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises to be served
	(ii) failure to pay for merchandise or charges for non-utility service purchased from the utility;
	(iii) failure to pay a bill to correct previous underbilling due to misapplication of rates more than six months prior to the date of application;
	(iv) violation of the utility's rules pertaining to operation of nonstandard equipment or unauthorized attachments which interfere with the service of others unless the customer has first been notified and been afforded reasonable opportunity to comply with thes rules;
	(v) failure to pay a bill of another customer as guarantor thereof unless the guarantee wa made in writing to the utility as a condition precedent to service; and
	(vi) failure to pay the bill of another customer at the same address except where the change of customer identity is made to avoid or evade payment of a utility bill.

(4) Discontinuance of service.

(A) The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

(B) A utility may offer an inducement for prompt payment of bills by allowing a discount in the amount of 5.0% for payment of bills within 10 days after their issuance. This provision shall not apply where it conflicts with existing orders or ordinances of the appropriate regulatory authority.

(C) A customer's utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid or a deferred payment plan pursuant to paragraph (2)(D) of this section has not been entered into within five working days after the bill has become delinquent and proper notice has been given. Proper notice consists of a deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

TARIFF CODE:DSRRC TARIFF NO:36833

hand deliver to the customer at least five working days prior to the stated date of disconnection, with the words "Termination Notice" or similar language prominently displayed on the notice. The notice shall be provided in English and Spanish as necessary to adequately inform the customer, and shall include the date of termination, the hours, address, and telephone number where payment may be made, and a statement that if a health or other emergency exists, the utility may be contacted concerning the nature of the emergency and the relief available, if any, to meet such emergency.

(D) Utility service may be disconnected for any of the following reasons:

(i) failure to pay a delinquent account or failure to comply with the terms of a deferred payment plan for installment payment of a delinquent account;

(ii) violation of the utility's rules pertaining to the use of service in a manner which interferes with the service of others or the operation of nonstandard equipment, if a reasonable attempt has been made to notify the customer and the customer is provided with a reasonable opportunity to remedy the situation;

(iii) failure to comply with deposit or guarantee arrangements where required by paragraph (5) of this section;

(iv) without notice where a known dangerous condition exists for as long as the condition exists;

(v) tampering with the utility company's meter or equipment or bypassing the same.

(E) Utility service may not be disconnected for any of the following reasons:

(i) delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises;

(ii) failure to pay for merchandise or charges for nonutility service by the utility;

(iii) failure to pay for a different type or class of utility service unless fee for such service is included on the same bill;

(iv) failure to pay the account of another customer as guarantor thereof, unless the utility has in writing the guarantee as a condition precedent to service;

(v) failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling occurring due to any misapplication of rates more than six months prior to the current billings;

(vi) failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling due to any faulty metering, unless the meter has been tampered with or unless such underbilling charges are due;

(vii) failure to pay an estimated bill other than a bill rendered pursuant to an approved meter reading plan, unless the utility is unable to read the meter due to circumstances beyond its control.

(F) Unless a dangerous condition exists, or unless the customer requests disconnection, service shall not be disconnected on a day, or on a day immediately preceding a day, when

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36833 personnel of the utility are not available to the public for the purpose of making collections and reconnecting service. (G) No utility may abandon a customer without written approval from the regulatory authority. (H) No utility may discontinue service to a delinquent residential customer permanently residing in an individually metered dwelling unit when that customer establishes that discontinuance of service will result in some person residing at that residence becoming seriously ill or more seriously ill if the service is discontinued. Any customer seeking to avoid termination of service under this section must make a written request supported by a written statement from a licensed physician. Both the request and the statement must be received by the utility not more than five working days after the date of delinquency of the bill. The prohibition against service termination provided by this section shall last 20 days

from the date of receipt by the utility of the request and statement or such lesser period as may be agreed upon by the utility and the customer. The customer who makes such request shall sign an installment agreement which provides for payment of such service along with timely payments for subsequent monthly billings.

(5) Applicant deposit.

(A) Establishment of credit for residential applicants. Each utility may require a residential applicant for service to satisfactorily establish credit but such establishment of credit shall not relieve the customer from complying with rules for prompt payment of bills. Subject to these rules, a residential applicant shall not be required to pay a deposit:

(i) if the residential applicant has been a customer of any utility for the same kind of service within the last two years and is not delinquent in payment of any such utility service account and during the last 12 consecutive months of service did not have more than one occasion in which a bill for such utility service was paid after becoming delinquent and never had service disconnected for nonpayment;

(ii) if the residential applicant furnishes in writing a satisfactory guarantee to secure payment of bills for the service required; or

(iii) if the residential applicant furnishes in writing a satisfactory credit rating by appropriate means, including, but not limited to, the production of generally acceptable credit cards, letters of credit reference, the names of credit references which may be quickly and inexpensively contacted by the utility, or ownership of substantial equity.

(B) Reestablishment of credit. Every applicant who has previously been a customer of the utility and whose service has been discontinued for nonpayment of bills shall be required before service is rendered to pay all his amounts due the utility or execute a written deferred payment agreement, if offered, and reestablish credit as provided in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph.

(C) Amount of deposit and interest for residential service, and exemption from deposit.

(i) The required deposit shall not exceed an amount equivalent to one?sixth of the estimated annual billings. If actual use is at least twice the amount of the estimated

billings, a new deposit requirement may be calculated and an additional deposit may be required within two days. If such additional deposit is not made, the utility may disconnect service under the standard disconnection procedure for failure to comply with deposit requirements.

(ii) All applicants for residential service who are 65 years of age or older will be considered as having established credit if such applicant does not have an outstanding account balance with the utility or another utility for the same utility service which accrued within the last two years. No cash deposit shall be required of such applicant under these conditions.

(iii) Each utility which requires deposits to be made by its customers shall pay a minimum interest on such deposits according to the rate as established by law. If refund of deposit is made within 30 days of receipt of deposit, no interest payment is required. If the utility retains the deposit more than 30 days, payment of interest shall be made retroactive to the date of deposit.

(I) Payment of interest to the customer shall be annually or at the time the deposit is returned or credited to the customer's account.

(II) The deposit shall cease to draw interest on the date it is returned or credited to the customer's account.

(D) Deposits for temporary or seasonal service and for weekend or seasonal residences. The utility may require a deposit sufficient to reasonably protect it against the assumed risk, provided such a policy is applied in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner.

(E) Records of deposits.

- (i) The utility shall keep records to show:
- (I) the name and address of each depositor;
- (II) the amount and date of the deposit; and

(III) each transaction concerning the deposit.

(ii) The utility shall issue a receipt of deposit to each applicant from whom a deposit is received and shall provide means whereby a depositor may establish claim if the receipt is lost.

(iii) A record of each unclaimed deposit must be maintained for at least four years, during which time the utility shall make a reasonable effort to return the deposit.

(F) Refund of deposit.

(i) If service is not connected or after disconnection of service, the utility shall promptly and automatically refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest on the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for service furnished. The transfer of service from one premise to another within the service area of the utility shall not be deemed a disconnection within the meaning of these rules, and no additional deposit may be demanded unless permitted

RRC COID:	5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36833
	by these rules.
	(ii) When the customer has paid bills for service for 12 consecutive residential bills without having service disconnected for nonpayment of bill and without having more than two occasions in which a bill was delinquent and when the customer is not delinquent in the payment of the current bills, the utility shall promptly and automatically refund the deposit plus accrued interest to the customer in the form of cash or credit to a customer's account.
QTY-3	(G) Upon sale or transfer of utility or company. Upon the sale or transfer of any public utility or operating units thereof, the seller shall file with the Commission under oath, in addition to other information, a list showing the names and addresses of all customers served by such utility or unit who have to their credit a deposit, the date such deposit was made, the amount thereof, and the unpaid interest thereon.
	(H) Complaint by applicant or customer. Each utility shall direct its personnel engaged in initial contact with an applicant or customer for service seeking to establish or reestablish credit under the provisions of these rules to inform the customer, if dissatisfaction is expressed with the utility's decision, of the customer's right to file a complaint with the regulatory authority thereon.
	(6) Billing.
	(A) Bills for gas service shall be rendered monthly, unless otherwise authorized or unless service is rendered for a period less than a month. Bills shall be rendered as promptly as possible following the reading of meters.
	(B) The customer's bill must show all the following information. The information must be arranged and displayed in such a manner as to allow the customer to compute his bill with the applicable rate schedule. The applicable rate schedule must be mailed to the customer on request of the customer. A utility may exhaust its present stock of nonconforming bill forms before compliance is required by this section:(i) if the meter is read by the utility, the date and reading of the meter at the
	beginning and end of the period for which rendered;
	(ii) the number and kind of units billed;
	(iii) the applicable rate schedule title or code;
	(iv) the total base bill;
	(v) the total of any adjustments to the base bill and the amount of adjustments per billing unit;
	(vi) the date by which the customer must pay the bill to get prompt payment discount;
	(vii) the total amount due before and after any discount for prompt payment within a designated period; $% \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) = 0$
	Page 63 of 92

(viii) a distinct marking to identify an estimated bill.

(C) Where there is good reason for doing so, estimated bills may be submitted, provided that an actual meter reading is taken at least every six months. For the second consecutive month in which the meter reader is unable to gain access to the premises to read the meter on regular meter reading trips, or in months where meters are not read otherwise, the utility must provide the customer with a postcard and request that the customer read the meter and return the card to the utility if the meter is of a type that can be read by the customer without significant inconvenience or special tools or equipment. If such a postcard is not received by the utility in time for billing, the utility may estimate the meter reading and render the bill accordingly.

(D) Disputed bills.

(i) In the event of a dispute between the customer and the utility regarding the bill, the utility must forthwith make such investigation as is required by the particular case and report the results thereof to the customer. If the customer wishes to obtain the benefits of clause (ii) of this subparagraph, notification of the dispute must be given to the utility prior to the date the bill becomes delinquent. In the event the dispute is not resolved, the utility shall inform the customer of the complaint procedures of the appropriate regulatory authority.

(ii) Notwithstanding any other subsection of this section, the customer shall not be required to pay the disputed portion of the bill which exceeds the amount of that customer's average usage for the billing period at current rates until the earlier of the following: resolution of the dispute or the expiration of the 60?day period beginning on the day the disputed bill is issued. For purposes of this section only, the customer's average usage for the billing period shall be the average of the customer's usage for the same billing period during the preceding two years. Where no previous usage history exists, the average usage shall be estimated on the basis of usage levels of similar customers and under similar conditions.

(7) Meters.

(A) Meter requirements.

(i) Use of meter. All gas sold by a utility must be charged for by meter measurements, except where otherwise provided for by applicable law, regulation of the regulatory authority, or tariff.

(ii) Installation by utility. Unless otherwise authorized by the regulatory authority, each utility must provide and install and will continue to own and maintain all meters necessary for measurement of gas delivered to its customers.

(iii) Standard type. No utility may furnish, set up, or put in use any meter which is not reliable and of a standard type which meets generally accepted industry standards; provided, however, special meters not necessarily conforming to such standard types may be used for investigation, testing, or experimental purposes.

(B) Meter records. Each utility must keep the following records:

(i) Meter equipment records. Each utility must keep a record of all its meters, showing the customer's address and date of the last test.

(ii) Records of meter tests. All meter tests must be properly referenced to the meter record provided for therein. The record of each test made on request of a customer must show the identifying number and constants of the meter, the standard meter and other measuring devices used, the date and kind of test made, by whom made, the error (or percentage of accuracy) at each load tested, and sufficient data to permit verification of all calculations.

(iii) Meter readings??meter unit location. In general, each meter must indicate clearly the units of service for which charge is made to the customer.

(iv) Meter tests on request of customer.

(I) Each utility must, upon request of a customer, make a test of the accuracy of the meter serving that customer. The utility must inform the customer of the time and place of the test and permit the customer or his authorized representative to be present if the customer so desires. If no such test has been performed within the previous four years for the same customer at the same location, the test is to be performed without charge. If such a test has been performed for the same customer at the same location within the previous four years, the utility is entitled to charge a fee for the test not to exceed \$15 or such other fee for the testing of meters as may be set forth in the utility's tariff properly on file with the regulatory authority. The customer must be properly informed of the result of any test on a meter that serves him.

(II) Notwithstanding subclause (I) of this clause, if the meter is found to be more than nominally defective, to either the customer's or the utility's disadvantage, any fee charged for a meter test must be refunded to the customer. More than nominally defective means a deviation of more than 2.0% from accurate registration.

(v) Bill adjustments due to meter error.

(I) If any meter test reveals a meter to be more than nominally defective, the utility must correct previous readings consistent with the inaccuracy found in the meter for the period of either:

(-a-) the last six months; or

(-b-) the last test of the meter, whichever is shorter. Any resulting underbillings or overbillings are to be corrected in subsequent bills, unless service is terminated, in which event a monetary adjustment is to be made. This requirement for a correction may be foregone by the utility if the error is to the utility's disadvantage.

(II) If a meter is found not to register for any period of time, the utility may make a charge for units used but not metered for a period not to exceed three months previous to the time the meter is found not to be registering. The determination of amounts used but not metered is to be based on consumption during other like periods by the same customer at the same location, when available, and on consumption under similar conditions at the same

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36833

location or of other similarly situated customers, when not available.

(8) New construction.

(A) Standards of construction. Each utility is to construct, install, operate, and maintain its plant, structures, equipment, and lines in accordance with the provisions of such codes and standards as are generally accepted by the industry, as modified by rule or regulation of the regulatory authority or otherwise by law, and in such manner to best accommodate the public and to prevent interference with service furnished by other public utilities insofar as practical.

(B) Line extension and construction charges. Every utility must file its extension policy. The policy must be consistent, nondiscriminatory, and is subject to the approval of the regulatory authority. No contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in the extension policy.

(C) Response to request for service. Every gas utility must serve each qualified applicant for service within its service area as rapidly as practical. As a general policy, those applications not involving line extensions or new facilities should be filled within seven working days. Those applications for individual residential service requiring line extensions should be filled within 90 days unless unavailability of materials or other causes beyond the control of the utility result in unavoidable delays. In the event that residential service is delayed in excess of 90 days after an applicant has met credit requirements and made satisfactory arrangements for payment of any required construction charges, a report must be made to the regulatory authority listing the name of the applicant, location, and cause for delay. Unless such delays are due to causes which are reasonably beyond the control of the utility, a delay in excess of 90 days may be found to constitute a refusal to serve.

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36833 SERVICE CHARGES RRC CHARGE NO. CHARGE ID CHARGE AMOUNT SERVICE PROVIDED 308876 Ona-03 Reconnect/Restore Fee: to be collected to re-instate gas \$25.00 service after being terminated for nonpayment, temporary disconnect at customer request, disconnection for unsafe condition such as a gas leak, and light/re-light pilots 308877 Collection Call Fee: used to avoid Collection Trip Ona-04 Fee if collection done by phone, electronically or post office \$10.00 308878 Ona-05 Collection Trip Fee: used when Company employee is sent to customer for collection of payment for past due accounts \$15.00 308879 Ona-06 Return Check Fee: used for returned check due to insufficient funds \$30.00 Residential Excess Flor Valve: for installation of 308880 Ona-07 bypass and excess flow valve \$180.00 308881 Ona-08 Relocate Meter Fee: change of meter location at customer request under normal conditions. Normal conditions are those normally found in extending or installing gas lines without encountering obstacles or difficult conditions such as but not limited to street, road, and railroad crossings, lines under concrete, rocky areas, ponds/lakes or chronically wet areas. Fee is per foot plus any accrued costs. \$175.00 308882 Ona-09 Meter Tampering Fee: for unauthorized reconnection or other tampering with Company metering facilities or theft of gas service on customer premises. Fee plus cost of repairs and/or replacement of damaged facilities and installation of protective facilities. \$125.00 308883 Ona-10 Repair Damaged Meter & Regulator Fee: (\$30 + parts): to repair damaged meter and regulator plus any parts caused by customer \$30.00 308884 0na-11 Repair Damaged Meter & REgulator Fee in Excess (\$60 + \$60.00 parts): to repair damaged meter and regulator in excess of top cover and/or index such as damages beyond tightening or resealing caused by customer \$60.00 308885 0na-12 Set Meter Existing Tap Fee: for replacing reinstalling meter and regulator on risers where the previous or current resident once asked for meter to be removed. Does not include membership or connection fees. \$235.00 308886 Commercial Excess Flor Valve/Curb Valve Fee: any new Ona-13 Commercial customer install will be charged at time of new meter request as well as any existing Commercial meter requesting an EFV or Curbvalve \$225.00

RRC COID:	5766 COM	PANY NAME:	ONALASKA WAT	TER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE	: DS	RRC TARIFF NO:	36833	
308887	Ona-14			Field Read of Meter Fee: Fee for when it is necessary for the Company to read the meter at a currently serviced location because of change in billable party \$25.00
308888	Ona-15			Change Regulator Pressure Fee: to change the pressure of the regulator upstream of Customers meter due to an increase in pressure required by Customer. Additional regulators required to reduce pressure downstream for Customers specific requirements shall be charged actual cost. \$55.00
308889	Ona-16			After Hours Connection Charge: for connection calls outside of normal business hours including observed holidays and weekends. \$70.00
308890	Ona-17			Facility Damage Service Call (\$45 + cost): for line strikes. \$45.00 Fee is per hour per employee dispatched during normal business hours plus cost of materials. For non-business hours fee is 1-1/2 times normal rate plus cost of materials. \$45.00+
308891	Ona-18			Pressure Test per Customer: pressure test requested by Customer \$50.00
308892	Ona-19			Residential Service Line Extension (\$ per foot): for service lines installed within customer property line (includes 1 poly line, tracer wire, labor and equipment). All risers and additional parts will be billed at cost to Customer. Company reserves the right to contract out any service line request to ensure install in a timely manner to be billed at cost with customer approval. \$5.50
308893	Ona-20			Labor Business Hours: for all service calls conducted during normal business hours. Normal business hours are 7:30am to 4:30pm, Monday through Friday. Minimum one hour. \$38.00
308895	Ona-22			Customer Requested Re-Read: for customer requested re-read at service address for possible discrepancies. If reading is found to be incorrect the charge will not be assessed. \$25.00
308874	Ona-01			Membership Fee: a non-refundable fee which provides customers a voting right and the ability to be elected to the Board of Directors. The fee is required to be paid prior to connection or establishing service Residential \$100.00 Commercial \$100.00
308875	Ona-02			Service Tap Fees ` Short Side: for new services that require \$300.00 tapping procedures on existing main plus any materials, road bores, and special conditions Service Tap Fee ` Long Side: for new services that require \$350.00 tapping procedures on existing main

RRC COID:	5766	COMPANY	NAME:	ONALASKA	WATER	& GAS	SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS	RRC	TARIFF NO:	36833			
					I	plus ang	y materials, road bores, and special conditions
					(Commerc	ial Service Tap Fee ` Short Side: for new
					ŝ	service	s \$300.00 that require tapping procedures on
					e	existing	g main plus any materials, road bores, and
					5	special	conditions. Commercial Service Tap Fee ` Long
					2	Side: fo	or new services \$350.00 that require tapping
					1	procedu	res on existing main plus any materials, road
					ł	pores, a	and special conditions.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36834	
DESCRIPTION: Dis	tribution Sales	STATUS: A
EFFECTIVE DATE: 0	2/28/2023 ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:	RECEIVED DATE: 04/06/2023
GAS CONSUMED: N	AMENDMENT DATE:	OPERATOR NO: 622957
BILLS RENDERED: Y	INACTIVE DATE:	
RATE SCHEDULE		
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION	
Rate Case Exp. Sur.		
	APPLICABILITY This schedule is applicable to any or commercial rate schedules in the incorporate Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (Onalas 31, 2022, Docket No. OS-22-00010576. This sched expenses and shall be in effect beginning on or	d and unincorporated areas served by ka or the Company), filed on August ule is for the recovery of rate case
	MONTHLY RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE The rate pay separate line item on the customers bill. Pursus OS-22-00010576 Onalaska is authorized to recover expenses from customers identified by a surcharg a period of approximately 24 months commencing expenses in the amount of \$38,900 are recovered	ant to the Final Order in Docket No. r a total of \$38,900 in rate case ge at the rate of \$0.87 per Mcf for , 2023 until approved rate case
	RULES AND REGULATIONS Service under this schedu with the Companys General Rules and Regulations time to time. A copy of the Companys General R from the Companys office located at 647 Highway	; as such rules may be amended from ules and Regulations may be obtained
	COMPLIANCE FILING: The Company shall file an and Commission of Texas (Commission) on or before Ag showing the beginning balance of the unrecovered the amount recovered by customer class by month and the ending balance as of December 31st. Upon Onalaska shall file a final rate case expense re billing cycle recovered from customers. No inter outstanding balance. Compliance reports for the GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the following Oversight and Safety Division Gas Services Depa P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711-2967	pril 1st of each calendar year d rate case expense at January 1st, during the previous calendar year n completion of the recovery, eport within 60 days after the last rest will accumulate on the e Commission should be emailed to g address: Compliance Filing
Other Surcharges		
	The Company shall collect from customers on each authorized by federal, state and local regulato: applicable statutes, laws, regulations, ordinand agreements.	ry authorities in accordance with
Payment		
	All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is	received within fifteen (15) days
Commercial-Uninc.	from the date of the bill.	
Commercial-Uninc.	APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to co	ommercial type customers, including efrigeration, water heating and

RC COID: 5766	COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36834
RATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
	other similar type uses. This schedule is not available for service to premises
	with an alternative supply of natural gas. Natural gas supplied is for the
	individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or
	shared with others. This schedule is applicable to the unincorporated areas of
	Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (Onalaska or the Company). Service under
	this schedule is subject to the original jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of
	Texas (Commission). Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance
	with the Companys General Rules and Regulations.
	MONTHLY RATE: MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE: \$40.00 Multiple metered customers will be
	assessed a single customer charge per month.
	MONTHLY COMMODITY RATE: The price payable by each commercial customer for all
	consumption each month shall be \$14.69 per Mcf (Commodity Rate), subject to the Gas
	Cost Adjustment and other adjustments set forth below.
	COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENT: The customers bill shall be adjusted upward (downward)
	based on the Companys Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause.
	PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE: The Company shall recover a one-time annual fee as a surcharge to its existing rates for the Commissions Pipeline Safety
	and Regulatory Program Fee in the amount determined by the Commission for each
	service line reported to be in service at the end each calendar year, pursuant to
	Texas Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code 8.201.
	RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE: The Company shall recover approved rate case expenses through a surcharge on each customers bill in accordance with the Rate Case Expense
	Surcharge Rider. The surcharge will be collected on a per customer basis on each
	monthly bill.
	OTHER SURCHARGES: The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill
	other surcharges as authorized by federal, state and local regulatory authorities
	in accordance with applicable statutes, laws, regulations, ordinances, orders, rules, contracts, or agreements.
	PAYMENT: All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen
	(15) days from the date of the bill.
Cost of Gas Adj.	
	A. APPLICABILITY: This Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause shall apply to all residential
	and commercial customers receiving natural gas service from Onalaska Water & Gas
	Supply Corporation (Onalaska or the Company).
	B. DEFINITIONS: 1. Cost of Gas - The rate per billing unit or the total calculation
	under this clause, consisting of the commodity cost, a reconciliation component,
	and other purchased gas expenses.
	2. Commodity Cost - The Cost of Purchased Gas multiplied by the Purchase Sales
	Ratio plus an adjustment for any known and quantifiable under or over collection

RRC COID: 5766	COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36834
RATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
<u>Benilberin</u> 15	
	 prior to the end of the reconciliation period. 3. Cost of Purchased Gas - The estimated cost for gas purchased by the Company from its supplier or the estimated weighted average cost for gas purchased by the Company from all sources where applicable. Such cost shall include all reasonable fees for services such as gatherign, treating, processing, transportation, capacity and/or supply reservation fees, and storage necessary for the movement of gas to the Company's city gate delivery point(s), and associated taxes. 4. Reconciliation Component ' The amount to be returned to or recovered from customers each month from October through June as a result of the Reconciliation Audit. 5. Reconciliation Audit - An annual review of the Company's books and records for each twelve month period ending with the production month of June to determine the amount of over or under collection occurring during such twelve month period. The audit shall determine: (a) the total amount paid for gas purchased by the Company per Section B(3) Cost of Purchased Gas to provide service to its general service customers during the period, (b) the revenues or credits received by the Company as a result of relevant gas purchased or purchased. (100) during the period in axcess of five (5) percent of functometage. 6. Purchase/Sales Ratio - A ratio determined by dividing the total volumes purchased for general service customers during the same period. For the years of the company so a result of the volumes sold to general service customers fung the same period. For the years of the company's low and the same period. For the years of the company so a result of the volumes sold to general service customers fung the same period. For the upprose of this computation all volumes shall be stated at 14.65 paia. Such ratio as determined by hild orden period and 14.65 paia. Such ratio as determined by the Company to assure that over the with 16 for the Twelve Months Ending June 30th 7. Percentage customers all for
	C. COST OF GAS: In addition to the cost of service as provided under its general service rate schedules, the Company shall bill each general service customer for the Cost of Gas incurred during the billing period. The Cost of Gas shall be clearly identified on each customer bill. The monthly Cost of Gas billed to

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36834
ATE SCHEDULE	
CHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
	customers shall be filed with appropriate regulatory authority no later than thirty (30) days after the adjustment is applied to customer bills. To satisfy this requirement with the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission), the Cost of Gas
	shall be filed with the Commission as a monthly Purchased Gas Adjustment filing as required by Texas Administrative Code 7.315.
	D. DETERMINATION AND APPLICATION OF THE RECONCILIATION COMPONENT: If the
	Reconciliation Audit reflects either an over recovery or under recovery of
	revenues, such amount, plus or minus the amount of interest calculated pursuant to
	Section E. PAYMENT FOR FUNDS, if any, shall be divided by the general service sales
	volumes, adjusted for the effects of weather for the period beginning with the
	October billing cycle last preceding through the June billing cycle. The
	Reconciliation Component so determined to collect any revenue shortfall or to return any excess revenue shall be applied for a nine (9) month period beginning
	with the next following October billing cycle and continuing through the next
	following June billing cycle at which time it will terminate until a new
	Reconciliation Component is determined
	E. PAYMENT FOR FUNDS: If, on the average, the Company had over-collected during the
	period, it shall credit into the Reconciliation Account during September an amount equal to the average balance multiplied by a percentage representing interest.
	This percentage shall be the same interest rate percentage that is set annually by the Public Utility Commission of Texas for Customer Deposits. If on the average,
	the Company had under-collected during the period, it shall debit into the
	Reconciliation Account during September an amount equal to the average balance multiplied by a percentage representing interest. This percentage shall be the same interest rate percentage that is set appually by the Public Utility Commission
	same interest rate percentage that is set annually by the Public Utility Commission of Texas for on Customer Deposit
	F. ANNUAL COST OF GAS RECONCILIATION REPORT: The Company shall file an Annual Cost
	of Gas Reconciliation Report with the Regulatory Authority, which shall include but not necessarily be limited to: (a) The tabulation of volumes of gas purchased and costs incurred listed by account or type of gas, supplier, and source by month for
	the 12 months ending June 30th. (b) A tabulation of gas units sold to its customers
	by customer class and related the revenues produced by the operation of the Companys Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause. (c) A tabulation of all other costs and
	refunds made during the year and their effect on the Cost of Gas Adjustment to
	date. (d) A tabulation of uncollectible cost of gas during the period and its effect on the Cost of Gas Adjustment to date. If the Regulatory Authority
	effect on the Cost of Gas Adjustment to date. If the Regulatory Authority thereafter determines that an adjustment to the Reconciliation Component is
	required, such adjustment shall be included in the reconciliation component for the
	next annual Reconciliation Audit following the date of such determination.
	G. REPORTS TO THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS: The annual report required in this
	Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause shall be filed with the Commission electronically at
	GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the following address: Director of Oversight and
	Safety Division Gas Services Department Railroad Commission of Texas P.O. Box 12967

TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36834					
RATE SCHEDULE						
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION					
PS Req. Proq. Fee	Austin, TX 78711-2967.					
	PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE: Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (the Company) shall recover a one-time annual fee as a surcharge to its existing rates for the Railroad Commission of Texass (Commission) Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee in the amount determined by the Commission for each service line reported to be in service at the end each calendar year, pursuant to Texas Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code 8.201.					
	COMPLIANCE: Compliance Report. The Company shall file an annual pipeline safety fee report no later than 90 days after the last billing cycle in which the pipeline safety and regulatory program fee surcharge is billed to customers. The Company shall file the report with the Commission addressed to the Director of Oversight and Safety Division, Gas Services Department, referencing Docket No. OS-22- 00010576, and titling the report Pipeline Safety Fee Recovery Report. The report shall include the folowing: a) the pipeline safety fee amount paid to the Commission; b) the unit rate and total amount of the surcharge billed to each customer; c) the date or dates the surcharge was billed to customers; and d) the total amount collected from customers from the surcharge. The report should be filed electronically to the Commission at GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gov or at the following address: Compliance Filing: Director of Oversight and Safety Division Gas Services Department Railroad Commission of Texas P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711-					

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS

None

CUSTOMERS						
RRC CUSTOMER NO	CONFIDENTIAL?	BILLING UNIT	PGA CURRENT CHARGE	PGA EFFECTIVE DATE		
37741	37741 N Mcf		\$4.0730	05/01/2023		
CUSTOMER NAME	Onalaska Commerci	al Environs Customers				
37741	Ν	Mcf	\$4.0920	06/01/2023		
CUSTOMER NAME	Onalaska Commerci	al Environs Customers				
37741	Ν	Mcf	\$3.2340	08/01/2023		
CUSTOMER NAME	COMER NAME Onalaska Commercial Environs Cu		stomers			
37741	37741 N Mcf		\$2.8370	07/01/2023		
CUSTOMER NAME	USTOMER NAME Onalaska Commercial Environs Customer					
37741	Ν	Mcf	\$4.4610	04/01/2023		
CUSTOMER NAME	Onalaska Commerci	al Environs Customers				
REASONS FOR FILING						
NEW?	: Ү					

RRC COID: 57	56 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY								
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36834								
RRC DOCKET 1	O: GUD Docket No.10576								
CITY ORDINANCE N	CITY ORDINANCE NO:								
AMENDMENT (EXPLA	AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): Settlement Agreement								
OTHER (EXPLA	IN): To correct Q of S Rules.								
SERVICES									
TYPE OF SERVICE	SERVICE DESCRIPTION								
В	Commercial Sales								
OTHER TYPE DES	CRIPTION								
PREPARER - PERSON	I FILING								
RRC NO:	993 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:								
FIRST NAME:	Sidney MIDDLE: L. LAST NAME: Chance, Jr.								
TITLE:	General Manager								
ADDRESS LINE 1:	1598 FM 3459								
ADDRESS LINE 2:									
CITY:	Onalaska STATE: TX ZIP: 77360 ZIP4:								
AREA CODE:	936 PHONE NO: 646-5393 EXTENSION:								

TADIFE CODE									
TARIFF CODE:									
CURTAILMENT	'PLAN								
PLAN ID	DESCRIPTION								
OCP	Curtailment Plan								
	7.455 Curtailment Standards								
	(a) Definitions. The following words and terms, when used in this section, shall have the								
	following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.								
	(1) Balancing authorityThe Electric Reliability Council of Texas or other responsible entity								
	that integrates resource plans ahead of time, maintains electricity demand and resource								
	balance within a balancing authority area, and supports interconnection frequency in real time								
	for a power region in Texas. (2) CommissionThe Railroad Commission of Texas.								
	(2) Curtailment eventWhen a gas utility determines that its ability to deliver gas may								
	become inadequate to support continuous service to firm customers on its system and it reduces								
	deliveries to one or more firm customers. For the purposes of this section, an interruption of								
	delivery or service to interruptible gas customers does not constitute a curtailment event.								
	Prior to reducing deliveries to one or more firm customers, a gas utility interrupts								
	deliveries to interruptible customers pursuant to mutually agreed upon contracts and/or								
	tariffs.								
	(4) Electric generation facilitiesFacilities registered with the applicable balancing								
	authority including bulk power system assets, co-generation facilities, distributed								
	generation, and or backup power systems.								
	(5) Firm or firm deliveriesNatural gas deliveries that are described as firm under a								
	contract or tariff.								
	(6) Gas utilityAn entity that operates a natural gas transmission pipeline system or a local								
	distribution company that is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction as defined in Texas Utilities Code, Title 3.								
	(7) Human needs customersResidences, hospitals, water and wastewater facilities, police,								
	fire, military and civil defense facilities, and locations where people may congregate in an								
	emergency, such as schools and places of worship. A human needs customer also includes small								
	commercial customers that cannot practicably be curtailed without curtailing human needs.								
	(8) Interruptible or interruptible deliveriesNatural gas deliveries that are not described								
	as firm under a contract or tariff.								
	(b) Applicability. This section takes effect on September 1, 2022. This section applies when								
	any gas utility experiences a curtailment event affecting intrastate service on any of its								
	intrastate natural gas pipelines. When a gas utility experiences a curtailment event, the gas								
	utility shall curtail deliveries according to the priorities listed in subsection (c) of this								
	section unless and until the gas utility has an approved curtailment plan pursuant to								
	subsection (d) of this section. The curtailment priorities in this section apply to sales of								
	natural gas owned by a gas utility and/or deliveries utilizing a gas utility's transportation								
	capacity. The priorities in this section do not apply to sales of gas owned by an entity that								
	is not a gas utility. The term "deliveries" in this section includes sales and/or transportation service.								
	(c) Priorities.								
	(1) Unless a gas utility has an approved curtailment plan pursuant to subsection (d) of this								
	section, a gas utility shall apply the following priorities in descending order during a								
	curtailment event:								
	(A) firm deliveries to human needs customers and firm deliveries of natural gas to local								
	distribution systems which serve human needs customers;								
	(B) firm deliveries to electric generation facilities;								
	(C) firm deliveries to industrial and commercial users of the minimum natural gas required to								
	prevent physical harm and/or ensure critical safety to the plant facilities, to plant								
	personnel, or the public when such protection cannot be achieved through the use of an								

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36834 alternate fuel; (D) firm deliveries of natural gas to small industrials and regular commercial loads that use less than 3,000 Mcf per day; (E) firm deliveries to large industrial and commercial users for fuel or as a raw material where an alternate fuel or raw material cannot be used and operation and plant production would be curtailed or shut down completely when natural gas is curtailed; (F) firm deliveries to large industrial and commercial users for fuel or as a raw material where an alternate fuel or raw material can be used and operation and plant production would be curtailed or shut down completely when natural gas is curtailed; and (G) firm deliveries to customers that are not covered by the priorities listed in subparagraphs (A) - (F) of this paragraph. (2) Deliveries to customers within the same priority on the portion of the system which is subject to curtailment shall be curtailed to the extent practicable on a pro rata basis according to scheduled quantities. If a customer's end-use requirements fall under two or more priorities, then such requirements must be treated separately when applying this schedule of priorities to the extent practicable. Transportation customers have equivalent end-use priorities as sales customers. (3) When applying the priorities of this section, a gas utility may rely on the representations of its customers and/or their end users regarding the nature of customers' deliveries. (d) Curtailment plans. Order 489 and any curtailment plan approved by the Commission prior to the effective date of this section is superseded by this section. A gas utility may file its own curtailment plan for approval with the Oversight and Safety Division. A gas utility shall follow the priorities listed in subsection (c) of this section unless and until the gas utility has an approved curtailment plan on file with the Commission. The first three priorities in any individual curtailment plan must be consistent with the first three priorities listed in subsection (c)(1)(A) - (C) and (2) of this section. A gas utility shall provide to its customers notice of an application for a curtailment plan. A gas utility shall provide notice on the same day the gas utility files its application with the Commission. The gas utility may provide notice by hand delivery, by first class, certified, registered mail, commercial delivery service, electronic methods, or by such other manner as the Commission may require. The notice shall be in the form prescribed by the Commission. The Oversight and Safety Division may administratively approve the curtailment plan if no request for hearing is filed within thirty days of such notice. The Commission shall set the matter for hearing if it receives a timely request for hearing from a customer of the gas utility. (e) Required tariff filings. Within 90 days of the effective date of this section, each gas utility shall electronically file with the Commission, in the manner prescribed by the Commission, tariffs that shall include either: (1) the curtailment priorities as specified in this section; or (2) a curtailment plan approved by the Commission as specified in subsection (d) of this section., (f) Curtailment emergency contact information. Each gas utility shall maintain current curtailment emergency contact information with the Commission and shall submit curtailment emergency contact information on or before November 1 of each year. LINE EXTENSION POLICY POLICY ID DESCRIPTION

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: Ds RRC TARIFF NO: 36834 QUALITY OF SERVICE QUAL_SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY-1 SECTION 7.45. QUALITY OF SERVICE

For gas utility service to residential and small commercial customers, the following minimum service standards shall be applicable in unincorporated areas. In addition, each gas distribution utility is ordered to amend its service rules to include said minimum service standards within the utility service rules applicable to residential and small commercial customers within incorporated areas, but only to the extent that said minimum service standards do not conflict with standards lawfully established within a particular municipality for a gas distribution utility. Said gas distribution utility shall file service rules incorporating said minimum service standards with the Railroad Commission and with the municipalities in the manner prescribed by law.

(1) Continuity of service.

(A) Service interruptions.

(i) Every gas utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. When interruptions occur, the utility shall reestablish service within the shortest possible time consistent with prudent operating principles so that the smallest number of customers are affected.

(ii) Each utility shall make reasonable provisions to meet emergencies resulting from failure of service, and each utility shall issue instructions to its employees covering procedures to be followed in the event of an emergency in order to prevent or mitigate interruption or impairment of service.

(iii) In the event of national emergency or local disaster resulting in disruption of normal service, the utility may, in the public interest, interrupt service to other customers to provide necessary service to civil defense or other emergency service agencies on a temporary basis until normal service to these agencies can be restored.

(B) Record of interruption. Except for momentary interruptions which do not cause a major disruption of service, each utility shall keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and scheduled. This record shall show the cause of interruptions, date, time duration, location, approximate number of customers affected, and, in cases of emergency interruptions, the remedy and steps taken to prevent recurrence.

(C) Report to Commission. The Commission shall be notified in writing within 48 hours of interruptions in service affecting the entire system or any major division thereof lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also state the cause of such interruptions. If any service interruption is reported to the Commission otherwise (for example, as a curtailment report or safety report), such other report is sufficient to comply with the terms of this paragraph.

(2) Customer relations.

(A) Information to customers. Each utility shall:

(i) maintain a current set of maps showing the physical locations of its facilities. All

RRC COID:	5766	COMPANY	NAME:	ONALASKA	WATER	& GAS	5 SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS	RRC	TARIFF NO:	36834			

which will accurately describe the utility's facilities. These maps, or such other maps as may be required by the regulatory authority, shall be kept by the utility in a central location and will be available for inspection by the regulatory authority during normal working hours. Each business office or service center shall have available up?to?date maps, plans, or records of its immediate area, with such other information as may be necessary to enable the utility to advise applicants and others entitled to the information as to the facilities available for serving that locality;

(ii) assist the customer or applicant in selecting the most economical rate schedule;

(iii) in compliance with applicable law or regulations, notify customers affected by a change in rates or schedule or classification;

(iv) post a notice in a conspicuous place in each business office of the utility where applications for service are received informing the public that copies of the rate schedules and rules relating to the service of the utility as filed with the Commission are available for inspection;

(v) upon request inform its customers as to the method of reading meters;

(vi) provide to new customers, at the time service is initiated or as an insert in the first billing, a pamphlet or information packet containing the following information. This information shall be provided in English and Spanish as necessary to adequately inform the customers; provided, however, the regulatory authority upon application and a showing of good cause may exempt the utility from the requirement that the information be provided in Spanish:

(I) the customer's right to information concerning rates and services and the customer's right to inspect or obtain at reproduction cost a copy of the applicable tariffs and service;

(II) the customer's right to have his or her meter checked without charge under paragraph (g) of this section, if applicable;

(III) the time allowed to pay outstanding bills;

(IV) grounds for termination of service;

(V) the steps the utility must take before terminating service;

(VI) how the customer can resolve billing disputes with the utility and how disputes and health emergencies may affect termination of service;

(VII) information on alternative payment plans offered by the utility;

(VIII) the steps necessary to have service reconnected after involuntary termination;

(IX) the appropriate regulatory authority with whom to register a complaint and how to contact such authority;

(X) the hours, addresses, and telephone numbers of utility offices where bills may

 RRC COID:
 5766
 COMPANY NAME:
 ONALASKA WATER & GAS
 SUPPLY

 TARIFF CODE:
 DS
 RRC TARIFF NO:
 36834

be paid and information may be obtained; and

 $({\tt XI})$ the customer's right to be instructed by the utility how to read his or her meter;

(vii) at least once each calendar year, notify customers that information is available upon request, at no charge to the customer, concerning the items listed in clause (vi)(I)?(XI) of this subparagraph. This notice may be accomplished by use of a billing insert or a printed statement upon the bill itself.

(B) Customer complaints. Upon complaint to the utility by residential or small commercial customers either at its office, by letter, or by telephone, the utility shall promptly make a suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the results thereof. It shall keep a record of all complaints which shall show the name and address of the complainant, the date and nature of the complaint, and the adjustment or disposition thereof for a period of one year subsequent to the final disposition of the complaint.

(C) Utility response. Upon receipt of a complaint, either by letter or by telephone, from the regulatory authority on behalf of a customer, the utility shall make a suitable investigation and advise the regulatory authority and complainant of the results thereof. An initial response must be made by the next working day. The utility must make a final and complete response within 15 days from the date of the complaint, unless additional time is granted within the 15?day period. The Commission encourages all customer complaints to be made in writing to assist the regulatory authority in maintaining records of the quality of service of each utility; however, telephone communications will be acceptable.

(D) Deferred payment plan. The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan for delinquent residential accounts. If such a plan is offered, it shall conform to the following guidelines:

(i) Every deferred payment plan entered into due to the customer's inability to pay the outstanding bill in full must provide that service will not be discontinued if the customer pays current bills and a reasonable amount of the outstanding bill and agrees to pay the balance in reasonable installments until the bill is paid.

(ii) For purposes of determining reasonableness under these rules, the following shall be considered: size of delinquent account; customer's ability to pay; customer's payment history; time that the debt has been outstanding; reasons why debt has been outstanding; and other relevant factors concerning the circumstances of the customer.

(iii) A deferred payment plan, if reduced to writing, offered by a utility shall state, immediately preceding the space provided for the customer's signature and in bold?face print at least two sizes larger than any other used, that: "If you are not satisfied with this agreement, do not sign. If you are satisfied with this agreement, you give up your right to dispute the amount due under the agreement except for the utility's failure or refusal to comply with the terms of this agreement."

(iv) A deferred payment plan may include a one?time 5.0% penalty for late payment on the original amount of the outstanding bill with no prompt payment discount allowed except in cases where the outstanding bill is unusually high as a result of the utility's error (such as

RC COID: 576	56 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36834
	an inaccurately estimated bill or an incorrectly read meter). A deferred payment plan shall
	not include a finance charge.
	(v) If a customer for utility service has not fulfilled terms of a deferred payment
	agreement or refuses to sign the same if it is reduced to writing, the utility shall have the
	right to disconnect pursuant to disconnection rules herein and, under such circumstances, it
	shall not be required to offer a subsequent negotiation of a deferred payment agreement prior
	to disconnection.
	(vi) Any utility which institutes a deferred payment plan shall not refuse a customer
	participation in such a program on the basis of race, color, creed, sex, marital status, age
	or any other form of discrimination prohibited by law.
QTY-2	
	(E) Delayed payment of bills by elderly persons.
	(i) Applicability. This subparagraph applies only to:
	(I) a utility that assesses late payment charges on residential customers and that suspends
	service before the 26th day after the date of the bill for which collection action is taken;
	(II) utility bills issued on or after August 30, 1993; and (III) an elderly person, as defined in subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph, who is a
	(iii) Definitions.
	(I) Elderly person??A person who is 60 years of age or older.
	(II) Utility??A gas utility or municipally owned utility, as defined in Texas Utilities Code
	''101.003(7), 101.003(8), and 121.001?121.006.
	(III) An elderly person may request that the utility implement the delay for either the most recent utility bill or for the most recent utility bill and each subsequent utility bill.
	(iv) On request of an elderly person, a utility shall delay without penalty the payment date
	of a bill for providing utility services to that person until the 25th day after the date on
	which the bill is issued.
	(v) The utility may require the requesting person to present reasonable proof that the perso
	is 60 years of age or older.
	(vi) Every utility shall notify its customers of this delayed payment option no less often
	than yearly. A utility may include this notice with other information provided pursuant to
	subparagraph (A) of this paragraph. (3) Refusal of service.
	(A) Compliance by applicant. Any utility may decline to serve an applicant for whom servic
	is available from previously installed facilities until such applicant has complied with the
	state and municipal regulations and approved rules and regulations of the utility on file with
	the Commission governing the service applied for or for the following reasons.
	(i) Applicant's facilities inadequate. If the applicant's installation or equipment is
	known to be hazardous or of such character that satisfactory service cannot be given.

RC COID: 5	5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
ARIFF CODE: 1	DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36834
	service as that applied for; provided, however, that in the event the indebtedness of the applicant for service is in dispute, the applicant shall be served upon complying with the applicable deposit requirement.
	(iii) Refusal to make deposit. For refusal to make a deposit if applicant is required to mak a deposit under these rules.
	(B) Applicant's recourse. In the event that the utility shall refuse to serve an applicant under the provisions of these rules, the utility must inform the applicant of the basis of it refusal and that the applicant may file a complaint with the municipal regulatory authority of Commission, whichever is appropriate.
	(C) Insufficient grounds for refusal to serve. The following shall not constitute sufficient cause for refusal of service to a present customer or applicant:
	(i) delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises to be served
	(ii) failure to pay for merchandise or charges for non-utility service purchased from the utility;
	(iii) failure to pay a bill to correct previous underbilling due to misapplication of rates more than six months prior to the date of application;
	(iv) violation of the utility's rules pertaining to operation of nonstandard equipment or unauthorized attachments which interfere with the service of others unless the customer has first been notified and been afforded reasonable opportunity to comply with thes rules;
	(v) failure to pay a bill of another customer as guarantor thereof unless the guarantee way made in writing to the utility as a condition precedent to service; and
	(vi) failure to pay the bill of another customer at the same address except where the change of customer identity is made to avoid or evade payment of a utility bill.
	(4) Discontinuance of service.
	(A) The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory

issuance, or such other period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

(B) A utility may offer an inducement for prompt payment of bills by allowing a discount in the amount of 5.0% for payment of bills within 10 days after their issuance. This provision shall not apply where it conflicts with existing orders or ordinances of the appropriate regulatory authority.

(C) A customer's utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid or a deferred payment plan pursuant to paragraph (2)(D) of this section has not been entered into within five working days after the bill has become delinquent and proper notice has been given. Proper notice consists of a deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or

 RRC COID:
 5766
 COMPANY NAME:
 ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

 TARIFF CODE:
 DS
 RRC TARIFF NO:
 36834

hand deliver to the customer at least five working days prior to the stated date of disconnection, with the words "Termination Notice" or similar language prominently displayed on the notice. The notice shall be provided in English and Spanish as necessary to adequately inform the customer, and shall include the date of termination, the hours, address, and telephone number where payment may be made, and a statement that if a health or other emergency exists, the utility may be contacted concerning the nature of the emergency and the relief available, if any, to meet such emergency.

(D) Utility service may be disconnected for any of the following reasons:

(i) failure to pay a delinquent account or failure to comply with the terms of a deferred payment plan for installment payment of a delinquent account;

(ii) violation of the utility's rules pertaining to the use of service in a manner which interferes with the service of others or the operation of nonstandard equipment, if a reasonable attempt has been made to notify the customer and the customer is provided with a reasonable opportunity to remedy the situation;

(iii) failure to comply with deposit or guarantee arrangements where required by paragraph (5) of this section;

(iv) without notice where a known dangerous condition exists for as long as the condition exists;

(v) tampering with the utility company's meter or equipment or bypassing the same.

(E) Utility service may not be disconnected for any of the following reasons:

(i) delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises;

(ii) failure to pay for merchandise or charges for nonutility service by the utility;

(iii) failure to pay for a different type or class of utility service unless fee for such service is included on the same bill;

(iv) failure to pay the account of another customer as guarantor thereof, unless the utility has in writing the guarantee as a condition precedent to service;

(v) failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling occurring due to any misapplication of rates more than six months prior to the current billings;

(vi) failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling due to any faulty metering, unless the meter has been tampered with or unless such underbilling charges are due;

(vii) failure to pay an estimated bill other than a bill rendered pursuant to an approved meter reading plan, unless the utility is unable to read the meter due to circumstances beyond its control.

(F) Unless a dangerous condition exists, or unless the customer requests disconnection, service shall not be disconnected on a day, or on a day immediately preceding a day, when

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36834 personnel of the utility are not available to the public for the purpose of making collections and reconnecting service. (G) No utility may abandon a customer without written approval from the regulatory authority. (H) No utility may discontinue service to a delinquent residential customer permanently residing in an individually metered dwelling unit when that customer establishes that discontinuance of service will result in some person residing at that residence becoming seriously ill or more seriously ill if the service is discontinued. Any customer seeking to avoid termination of service under this section must make a written request supported by a written statement from a licensed physician. Both the request and the statement must be received by the utility not more than five working days after the date of delinquency of the bill. The prohibition against service termination provided by this section shall last 20 days from the date of receipt by the utility of the request and statement or such lesser period as may be agreed upon by the utility and the customer. The customer who makes such request shall sign an installment agreement which provides for payment of such service along with timely

(5) Applicant deposit.

payments for subsequent monthly billings.

(A) Establishment of credit for residential applicants. Each utility may require a residential applicant for service to satisfactorily establish credit but such establishment of credit shall not relieve the customer from complying with rules for prompt payment of bills. Subject to these rules, a residential applicant shall not be required to pay a deposit:

(i) if the residential applicant has been a customer of any utility for the same kind of service within the last two years and is not delinquent in payment of any such utility service account and during the last 12 consecutive months of service did not have more than one occasion in which a bill for such utility service was paid after becoming delinquent and never had service disconnected for nonpayment;

(ii) if the residential applicant furnishes in writing a satisfactory guarantee to secure payment of bills for the service required; or

(iii) if the residential applicant furnishes in writing a satisfactory credit rating by appropriate means, including, but not limited to, the production of generally acceptable credit cards, letters of credit reference, the names of credit references which may be quickly and inexpensively contacted by the utility, or ownership of substantial equity.

(B) Reestablishment of credit. Every applicant who has previously been a customer of the utility and whose service has been discontinued for nonpayment of bills shall be required before service is rendered to pay all his amounts due the utility or execute a written deferred payment agreement, if offered, and reestablish credit as provided in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph.

(C) Amount of deposit and interest for residential service, and exemption from deposit.

(i) The required deposit shall not exceed an amount equivalent to one?sixth of the estimated annual billings. If actual use is at least twice the amount of the estimated

 RRC COID:
 5766
 COMPANY NAME:
 ONALASKA WATER & GAS
 SUPPLY

 TARIFF CODE:
 DS
 RRC TARIFF NO:
 36834

billings, a new deposit requirement may be calculated and an additional deposit may be required within two days. If such additional deposit is not made, the utility may disconnect service under the standard disconnection procedure for failure to comply with deposit requirements.

(ii) All applicants for residential service who are 65 years of age or older will be considered as having established credit if such applicant does not have an outstanding account balance with the utility or another utility for the same utility service which accrued within the last two years. No cash deposit shall be required of such applicant under these conditions.

(iii) Each utility which requires deposits to be made by its customers shall pay a minimum interest on such deposits according to the rate as established by law. If refund of deposit is made within 30 days of receipt of deposit, no interest payment is required. If the utility retains the deposit more than 30 days, payment of interest shall be made retroactive to the date of deposit.

(I) Payment of interest to the customer shall be annually or at the time the deposit is returned or credited to the customer's account.

(II) The deposit shall cease to draw interest on the date it is returned or credited to the customer's account.

(D) Deposits for temporary or seasonal service and for weekend or seasonal residences. The utility may require a deposit sufficient to reasonably protect it against the assumed risk, provided such a policy is applied in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner.

(E) Records of deposits.

- (i) The utility shall keep records to show:
- (I) the name and address of each depositor;
- (II) the amount and date of the deposit; and

(III) each transaction concerning the deposit.

(ii) The utility shall issue a receipt of deposit to each applicant from whom a deposit is received and shall provide means whereby a depositor may establish claim if the receipt is lost.

(iii) A record of each unclaimed deposit must be maintained for at least four years, during which time the utility shall make a reasonable effort to return the deposit.

(F) Refund of deposit.

(i) If service is not connected or after disconnection of service, the utility shall promptly and automatically refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest on the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for service furnished. The transfer of service from one premise to another within the service area of the utility shall not be deemed a disconnection within the meaning of these rules, and no additional deposit may be demanded unless permitted

	56 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 36834
	by these rules.
	(ii) When the quatement has poid bills for service for 12 consegutive residential bills without
	(ii) When the customer has paid bills for service for 12 consecutive residential bills without having service disconnected for nonpayment of bill and without having more than two occasions in which a bill was delinquent and when the customer is not delinquent in the payment of the current bills, the utility shall promptly and automatically refund the deposit plus accrued
	interest to the customer in the form of cash or credit to a customer's account.
QTY-3	(G) Upon sale or transfer of utility or company. Upon the sale or transfer of any public
	utility or operating units thereof, the seller shall file with the Commission under oath, in addition to other information, a list showing the names and addresses of all customers served by such utility or unit who have to their credit a deposit, the date such deposit was made, the amount thereof, and the unpaid interest thereon.
	(H) Complaint by applicant or customer. Each utility shall direct its personnel engaged in initial contact with an applicant or customer for service seeking to establish or reestablish
	credit under the provisions of these rules to inform the customer, if dissatisfaction is expressed with the utility's decision, of the customer's right to file a complaint with the regulatory authority thereon.
	(6) Billing.
	(A) Bills for gas service shall be rendered monthly, unless otherwise authorized or unless service is rendered for a period less than a month. Bills shall be rendered as promptly as possible following the reading of meters.
	(B) The customer's bill must show all the following information. The information must be arranged and displayed in such a manner as to allow the customer to compute his bill with the applicable rate schedule. The applicable rate schedule must be mailed to the customer on request of the customer. A utility may exhaust its present stock of nonconforming bill forms before compliance is required by this section:
	 (i) if the meter is read by the utility, the date and reading of the meter at the beginning and end of the period for which rendered;
	(ii) the number and kind of units billed;
	(iii) the applicable rate schedule title or code;
	(iv) the total base bill;
	(v) the total of any adjustments to the base bill and the amount of adjustments per billing unit;
	(vi) the date by which the customer must pay the bill to get prompt payment discount;
	(vii) the total amount due before and after any discount for prompt payment within a designated period;
	Page 86 of 92

RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME: ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36834

(viii) a distinct marking to identify an estimated bill.

(C) Where there is good reason for doing so, estimated bills may be submitted, provided that an actual meter reading is taken at least every six months. For the second consecutive month in which the meter reader is unable to gain access to the premises to read the meter on regular meter reading trips, or in months where meters are not read otherwise, the utility must provide the customer with a postcard and request that the customer read the meter and return the card to the utility if the meter is of a type that can be read by the customer without significant inconvenience or special tools or equipment. If such a postcard is not received by the utility in time for billing, the utility may estimate the meter reading and render the bill accordingly.

(D) Disputed bills.

(i) In the event of a dispute between the customer and the utility regarding the bill, the utility must forthwith make such investigation as is required by the particular case and report the results thereof to the customer. If the customer wishes to obtain the benefits of clause (ii) of this subparagraph, notification of the dispute must be given to the utility prior to the date the bill becomes delinquent. In the event the dispute is not resolved, the utility shall inform the customer of the complaint procedures of the appropriate regulatory authority.

(ii) Notwithstanding any other subsection of this section, the customer shall not be required to pay the disputed portion of the bill which exceeds the amount of that customer's average usage for the billing period at current rates until the earlier of the following: resolution of the dispute or the expiration of the 60?day period beginning on the day the disputed bill is issued. For purposes of this section only, the customer's average usage for the billing period shall be the average of the customer's usage for the same billing period during the preceding two years. Where no previous usage history exists, the average usage shall be estimated on the basis of usage levels of similar customers and under similar conditions.

(7) Meters.

(A) Meter requirements.

(i) Use of meter. All gas sold by a utility must be charged for by meter measurements, except where otherwise provided for by applicable law, regulation of the regulatory authority, or tariff.

(ii) Installation by utility. Unless otherwise authorized by the regulatory authority, each utility must provide and install and will continue to own and maintain all meters necessary for measurement of gas delivered to its customers.

(iii) Standard type. No utility may furnish, set up, or put in use any meter which is not reliable and of a standard type which meets generally accepted industry standards; provided, however, special meters not necessarily conforming to such standard types may be used for investigation, testing, or experimental purposes.

(B) Meter records. Each utility must keep the following records:

 RRC COID:
 5766
 COMPANY NAME:
 ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

 TARIFF CODE:
 DS
 RRC TARIFF NO:
 36834

(i) Meter equipment records. Each utility must keep a record of all its meters, showing the customer's address and date of the last test.

(ii) Records of meter tests. All meter tests must be properly referenced to the meter record provided for therein. The record of each test made on request of a customer must show the identifying number and constants of the meter, the standard meter and other measuring devices used, the date and kind of test made, by whom made, the error (or percentage of accuracy) at each load tested, and sufficient data to permit verification of all calculations.

(iii) Meter readings??meter unit location. In general, each meter must indicate clearly the units of service for which charge is made to the customer.

(iv) Meter tests on request of customer.

(I) Each utility must, upon request of a customer, make a test of the accuracy of the meter serving that customer. The utility must inform the customer of the time and place of the test and permit the customer or his authorized representative to be present if the customer so desires. If no such test has been performed within the previous four years for the same customer at the same location, the test is to be performed without charge. If such a test has been performed for the same customer at the same location within the previous four years, the utility is entitled to charge a fee for the test not to exceed \$15 or such other fee for the testing of meters as may be set forth in the utility's tariff properly on file with the regulatory authority. The customer must be properly informed of the result of any test on a meter that serves him.

(II) Notwithstanding subclause (I) of this clause, if the meter is found to be more than nominally defective, to either the customer's or the utility's disadvantage, any fee charged for a meter test must be refunded to the customer. More than nominally defective means a deviation of more than 2.0% from accurate registration.

(v) Bill adjustments due to meter error.

(I) If any meter test reveals a meter to be more than nominally defective, the utility must correct previous readings consistent with the inaccuracy found in the meter for the period of either:

(-a-) the last six months; or

(-b-) the last test of the meter, whichever is shorter. Any resulting underbillings or overbillings are to be corrected in subsequent bills, unless service is terminated, in which event a monetary adjustment is to be made. This requirement for a correction may be foregone by the utility if the error is to the utility's disadvantage.

(II) If a meter is found not to register for any period of time, the utility may make a charge for units used but not metered for a period not to exceed three months previous to the time the meter is found not to be registering. The determination of amounts used but not metered is to be based on consumption during other like periods by the same customer at the same location, when available, and on consumption under similar conditions at the same

 RRC COID:
 5766
 COMPANY NAME:
 ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

 TARIFF CODE:
 DS
 RRC TARIFF NO:
 36834

location or of other similarly situated customers, when not available.

(8) New construction.

(A) Standards of construction. Each utility is to construct, install, operate, and maintain its plant, structures, equipment, and lines in accordance with the provisions of such codes and standards as are generally accepted by the industry, as modified by rule or regulation of the regulatory authority or otherwise by law, and in such manner to best accommodate the public and to prevent interference with service furnished by other public utilities insofar as practical.

(B) Line extension and construction charges. Every utility must file its extension policy. The policy must be consistent, nondiscriminatory, and is subject to the approval of the regulatory authority. No contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in the extension policy.

(C) Response to request for service. Every gas utility must serve each qualified applicant for service within its service area as rapidly as practical. As a general policy, those applications not involving line extensions or new facilities should be filled within seven working days. Those applications for individual residential service requiring line extensions should be filled within 90 days unless unavailability of materials or other causes beyond the control of the utility result in unavoidable delays. In the event that residential service is delayed in excess of 90 days after an applicant has met credit requirements and made satisfactory arrangements for payment of any required construction charges, a report must be made to the regulatory authority listing the name of the applicant, location, and cause for delay. Unless such delays are due to causes which are reasonably beyond the control of the utility, a delay in excess of 90 days may be found to constitute a refusal to serve. RRC COID: 5766 COMPANY NAME:

ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY

TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 36834 SERVICE CHARGES RRC CHARGE NO. CHARGE ID CHARGE AMOUNT SERVICE PROVIDED 308899 Ona-03 Reconnect/Restore Fee: to be collected to re-instate gas \$25.00 service after being terminated for nonpayment, temporary disconnect at customer request, disconnection for unsafe condition such as a gas leak, and light/re-light pilots 308900 Collection Call Fee: used to avoid Collection Trip Ona-04 Fee if collection done by phone, electronically or post office \$10.00 308901 Ona-05 Collection Trip Fee: used when Company employee is sent to customer for collection of payment for past due accounts \$15.00 308902 0na-06 Return Check Fee: used for returned check due to insufficient funds \$30.00 Residential Excess Flor Valve: for installation of 308903 Ona-07 bypass and excess flow valve \$180.00 308904 Ona-08 Relocate Meter Fee: change of meter location at customer request under normal conditions. Normal conditions are those normally found in extending or installing gas lines without encountering obstacles or difficult conditions such as but not limited to street, road, and railroad crossings, lines under concrete, rocky areas, ponds/lakes or chronically wet areas. Fee is per foot plus any accrued costs. \$175.00 308905 Ona-09 Meter Tampering Fee: for unauthorized reconnection or other tampering with Company metering facilities or theft of gas service on customer premises. Fee plus cost of repairs and/or replacement of damaged facilities and installation of protective facilities. \$125.00 308906 Ona-10 Repair Damaged Meter & Regulator Fee: (\$30 + parts): to repair damaged meter and regulator plus any parts caused by customer \$30.00 308907 0na-11 Repair Damaged Meter & REgulator Fee in Excess (\$60 + \$60.00 parts): to repair damaged meter and regulator in excess of top cover and/or index such as damages beyond tightening or resealing caused by customer \$60.00 308908 0na-12 Set Meter Existing Tap Fee: for replacing reinstalling meter and regulator on risers where the previous or current resident once asked for meter to be removed. Does not include membership or connection fees. \$235.00 308909 Commercial Excess Flor Valve/Curb Valve Fee: any new Ona-13 Commercial customer install will be charged at time of new meter request as well as any existing Commercial meter requesting an EFV or Curbvalve \$225.00

RRC COID:	5766 COM	PANY NAME:	ONALASKA WAT	ER & GAS SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE	: DS	RRC TARIFF NO:	36834	
308910	Ona-14			Field Read of Meter Fee: Fee for when it is necessary for the Company to read the meter at a currently serviced location because of change in billable party \$25.00
308911	Ona-15			Change Regulator Pressure Fee: to change the pressure of the regulator upstream of Customers meter due to an increase in pressure required by Customer. Additional regulators required to reduce pressure downstream for Customers specific requirements shall be charged actual cost. \$55.00
308912	Ona-16			After Hours Connection Charge: for connection calls outside of normal business hours including observed holidays and weekends. \$70.00
308913	Ona-17			Facility Damage Service Call (\$45 + cost): for line strikes. \$45.00 Fee is per hour per employee dispatched during normal business hours plus cost of materials. For non-business hours fee is 1-1/2 times normal rate plus cost of materials. \$45.00+
308914	Ona-18			Pressure Test per Customer: pressure test requested by Customer \$50.00
308915	Ona-19			Residential Service Line Extension (\$ per foot): for service lines installed within customer property line (includes 1 poly line, tracer wire, labor and equipment). All risers and additional parts will be billed at cost to Customer. Company reserves the right to contract out any service line request to ensure install in a timely manner to be billed at cost with customer approval. \$5.50
308916	Ona-20			Labor Business Hours: for all service calls conducted during normal business hours. Normal business hours are 7:30am to 4:30pm, Monday through Friday. Minimum one hour. \$38.00
308918	Ona-22			Customer Requested Re-Read: for customer requested re-read at service address for possible discrepancies. If reading is found to be incorrect the charge will not be assessed. \$25.00
308897	Ona-01			Membership Fee: a non-refundable fee which provides customers a voting right and the ability to be elected to the Board of Directors. The fee is required to be paid prior to connection or establishing service Residential \$100.00 Commercial \$100.00
308898	Ona-02			Service Tap Fees ` Short Side: for new services that require \$300.00 tapping procedures on existing main plus any materials, road bores, and special conditions Service Tap Fee ` Long Side: for new services that require \$350.00 tapping procedures on existing main

RRC COID:	5766	COMPANY	NAME:	ONALASKA	WATER	& GAS	SUPPLY
TARIFF CODE:	DS	RRC	TARIFF NO:	36834			
					I	lus any	y materials, road bores, and special conditions
					(Commerci	ial Service Tap Fee ` Short Side: for new
					s	services	s \$300.00 that require tapping procedures on
					e	existing	g main plus any materials, road bores, and
					S	special	conditions. Commercial Service Tap Fee ` Long
					2	Side: fo	or new services \$350.00 that require tapping
					I	procedui	res on existing main plus any materials, road
					ł	pores, a	and special conditions.